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MOBILE HOME RENT COMMISSION NOTICE

SPECIAL MEETING

DECEMBER 3, 2007

7:00 P.M

Agenda
CALL TO ORDER

Chair Edwards

ROLL CALL

DECLARATION OF POSTING OF AGENDA

In compliance with Government Code 54954.2

Flag Salute

PUBLIC COMMENTS

NOW IS THE TIME FOR COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC REGARDING ITEMS NOT
ON THIS AGENDA.

The Commission welcomes comments from all individuals on any agenda item being considered by the Committee.

Ylcase complete a Speaker Card and present it to the Secretary/Staff Liaison. This will assist the Committee y~tembeis in healing
your comments at the appropriate time. Tn the interest of brevity and timeliness and to ensue the participation of all those

desiring an opportunity to speak, comments presented to the Committee ale limited to Three Minutes. We appreciate your

cooperation.

BUSINESS:

I. HEAR WINDMILL MOBILE ESTATES OWNER'S PETITION regarding proposed rent increase

ADJOURNMENT Next Regular Meeting is scheduled for February 25, 2008

NOTICE

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA)

The City of Morgan Hill complies with the Americans with Disabilities Act ( ADA) and will provide reasonable accommodation to

individuals with disabilities to ensure equal access to all facilities, programs and services offered by the City.
If assistance is needed regarding any item appearing on the Mobile Home Rent Commission agenda, please contact the Office of the City
Clerk at 17555 Peak Avenue, or call 779-725) (or, Hearing Impaired only-TDD 776-7381) to request accommodation.
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CITY OF MORGAN HILL

17555 PEAK AVENUE, MORGAN HILL, CA 95037 (408) 776{ 737 QCT 1 6 2GC7
l

PETITION FOR HEARING/SPACE RENT ~~` ~-------~--J

Hearing requested f©r. ~ Rent increase ~ `~ ` ", " ~~ ~"' ' ~-~

Service Reduction
Other

Mobile Home Park Name:

Windmill Mobile Estates

Designated Representative to Receive Correspondence:
C. William Dahlin

Address: Hart, King & Coldren Telephone:

400 Sandpointe, 4th Floor 714-432-8700

Santa Ana, CA 92707

RESIDENT = Petition for' Hearing
Provide the following if it,ap lies to our " etitionj

Date of Service Reduction and/or Park Owner Spaces Affected by Service Reduction and/or Notice:

Notice of Increase:

Rent Increase:

Copy of "Owner's Notice of Space Rent Increase"

Computation of Consumer Price Index for the Months Prior to Notice (City staff can assist).
Other information:

Service Reduction:

Full Computation of Value and Evidence of Service Reduction

Other information:

Request for Hearing:
We/I hereby request the City of Morgan Hill to invoke the rental dispute hearing process under

chapter 5.36 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code.

Attach is a written summary of the details for our petition and attach signatures of effected tenants

as required.

PROPERTY,OW~TER ~- Petition fo~Hearing
Provide the followin if it a . lies to your ettion)

Rent Increase:

Computation of Consumer Price Index for the Months Prior to Notice (City staff can assist).
Other information: Please see Supporting documentation attached hereto.

Request for Hearing:
We/I hereby request the City of Morgan Hill to invoke the rental dispute hearing process under

chapter 5.36 of the Morgan Hill Municipal Code.

Attached is a written summary of the details for our petition.

t~



EXPLANATION AND DOCUMENTATION IN SUPPORT OF APPLICATION FOR

DISCRETIONARY RENT INCREASE APPLICATION AND

REQUEST FOR COMPENSATION

SUBMITTED TO THE CITY OF MORGAN HILL

MOBILEHOME PARK RENT REVIEW BOARD

BY:

WINDMILL MOBILE ESTATES

575 San Pedro Avenue

Morgan Hill, CA 95037

APPLICANT

Dated: October~2007 HART, KING & COLDREN

By.
Robert S. Coldren
C. William Dahlin
Jason L. Pyrz
Attorneys for Applicant,
WINDMILL MOBILE ESTATES



1. Introduction

The owner of Windmill Mobile Estates ("the Park"), PW Property Investments, LLC.,
a California Limited Liability Corporation, hereafter referred to as "Windmill," submits this

Application for a General Rent Increase to the City of Morgan Hill Commission on Rents

under the City of Morgan Hill Municipal Code Chapter 5.36 (the "Ordinance") to receive a

just and reasonable return on the Park property.

Windmill is entitled to a rent increase of $192.55 per month, per space
to prevent a taking of Windmill's properly;

Windmill is entitled to a minimum average rent increase of $81.86 per

space, per month, applying the preferred methodology adopted by the

City under the Ordinance and Guidelines for considering Discretionary
Rent Increase Applications;

The Park requests a $192.55 per month, per space rent increase, effective on or about

January 1, 2008, for all 29 spaces in the Park not subject to long-term leases. This increase

will allow average rents to rise to approximately $568 per month', which represents the

lowest rent levels which can constitutionally be imposed on Windmill.

The stated purposes of the Ordinance in Section 5.36.010 is to protect residents

against "excessive" rents and to protect the investment of the mobile home owner, while

allowing the park owner a "fair return." In addition, the City's application of the Ordinance

must not cause a regulatory taking. A taking will occur where the City's application of the

Ordinance causes Windmill to effectively deed its property or bear a burden out ofproportion
to its share as set forth in the US Supreme Court case of Penn Central Trans. Co. v. New

York City, (1978) 438 U.S. 104 ("Penn Central").

The City is advised that the existing regulated rent structure of the Park has become

unconstitutional because it no longer advances a legitimate state purpose. The City has

maintained rents far below those levels necessary to protect against excessive rents and

protect the investment of the mobile home owner. Windmill seeks to increase rents, by this

With the exception of three spaces currently subject to monthly rents of between $587 and $619, the

vast majority of spaces not onlong-term leases are subject to monthly rents between $300 and $350.
Windmill is amenable to a solution that would bring all space rents to a level more in-line with those

currently paying the higher rents in the $600 per month range.
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6. A Rent Increase To An Average of $568 is Necessary to Preserve Windmill's

Right To Equal Protection Under the Law

The City has not adopted rent control for housing other than mobilehome parks. In

addition, California has adopted legislation banning vacancy control for all forms of rental

housing other than mobilehome parks. As explained above, the rationale for differential

treatment of mobilehome parks is the "immobility of the mobilehome, the investment of the

mobilehome owner, and restriction on mobilehome spaces, has sometimes led to what has

been perceived as an economic imbalance ofpower in favor ofmobilehome park owners ..."

Galland, supra.

In considering Windmill's rent increase application, the City must consider this

constitutional limitation on the factual foundation and basis for rent regulation. In other

words, the City cannot constitutionally pick mobilehome park owners to bear the burden of

providing affordable housing while other rental property owners are not required to bear any

part of that burden. Such regulation would violate Windmill's equal protection rights. Hays

v. Wood (1979) 25 Cal. 3 d 772, 790 (the Legislature may not single out a group for regulation

wholly at its whim").

If the City regulates the Park's rents beyond the level necessary to meet the purposes

of protecting residents against "unreasonable" rents that could arise from the unique

characteristics of a mobilehome tenancy, it is singling out Windmill to pay for an affordable

housing program in violation of Windmill's rights to equal protection under the law.

7. A Rent Increase of $81 86 Per Month, Per Space Is Necessary To Meet the "Fair

Return" Standard Adopted Under the Ordinance

The Ordinance and Guidelines adopt a presumption that a "fair return" can be

established by assuring the "net operating income will be increased at the rate of forty

percent of the increase in the CPI over the base year." (Ordinance §5.36.310.A) This

methodology is commonly referred to as the Maintenance ofNet Operating Income or MNOI

methodology. The underlying concept for this theory/methodology, is that it provides for a

rent increase to the amount necessary to allow the park owner to earn the same return,

inflation adjusted, as was earned in the base year of 1981.

Applying the MNOI methodology as directed in the Ordinance, Windmill is entitled to

a rent increase of $81.86 per space. That methodology does not reflect the true impact of

inflation because the ordinance only accounts for a portion of the change in the CPI

Windmill does not have actual data available to calculate the actual Net Operating
Income of the Park for the base year. (See Declaration of Peter Wang, Paragraph 2). Asa ~

result, Windmill has estimated the base year Net Operating Income, as authorized under the

37962.001/10 5





I, Peter Wang, declare:

1. I am a principal of PW Property Investments, LLC, the owner of Windmill

Mobile Estates ( the 'P̀ark"). I have been associated with the Park in that capacity since

the LLC I control acquired the park in 2005.

2. I do not have the records needed to calculate actual Net Operating Income of

the Park far the base year as def ned in the City of Morgan Hill's Rent Control

Ordinance. The report of the expert calculated base year No. 1 using the results from the

park since I acquired it as contemplated by the Ordinance.

3. I have reviewed the Petition for Hearing/Space rent review and supporting

documents. I believe that the representations made therein are true and correct.
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24
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28

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the

foregoing is true and correct.

1

Executed on October ~' , 2007, at ~~'~ ~~~~ , California.

Peter Wang

31962.001/2 S
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FAIR RATE OF RETURN ONINVESTMENT

AND

RENT ADJUSTMENTS BASED ON 2006 AND 2007 FINANCIAL DATA

FOR

WINDMILL MOBILE ESTATES

Submitted by:

Richard S. Fabrikant MBA, Ph.D.

Business/ Financial Economist

on

September 10, 2007





A FAIR RATE OF RETURN ON INVESTMENT

RENT ADJUSTMENTS

WINDMILL MOBILE ESTATES

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. At a minimum, the nominal fair rate of return on the capital invested in Windmill

Mobile Estates ("Windmill") is 11.84 percent. Adjusted for inflation the real fair rate

of return is 9.34 percent.

2. The nominal fair rate of return was derived using two fundamentally accepted
economic approaches, which include analyzing the rates of return for alternative

comparative investments available in public financial markets and the calculation of

a risk premium for Windmill and adding it to a risk free rate represented by the 20-

year Treasury bond.

3. Two analytic approaches founded on economic and financial principals are

developed to determine rent adjustments based on a fair rate of return. The first

analytic approach applies an inflation-adjusted dollar value analysis by aligning all

data to comparable current dollar values. In the second approach for determining a

rent adjustment, the future stream of net operating income for the years 2007 - 2026

plus a final inflation adjusted value for Windmill as of 2026 are analyzed. By
applying the present value internal rate of return mathematical approach the rent

increase necessary to achieve the required fair rate of return of 11.84 percent is

achieved. The rent adjustments resulting from these methods are

Rent Increase Per

Description of Rent Adjustment Methods Month Per Space

1. Real Rate of Return based on 2006 Data $ 127.86
2. Real Rate of Return based on 2006 Data and Updated
Property Tax Assessment $ 148.73

3. Look Forward Analysis -Internal Rate of Return $ 192.55

4. The Maintenance of Net Operating Income (MNOI) method for the determination of

a rent increase is also applied, although it is not based on any economic or financial

principals. The methodology for applying the MNOI approach is prescribed in the

Morgan Hill Municipal Code, Chapter 5.36, Paragraphs 5.36.050, 5.36.270, 5.36.290,
5.36.300 and 5.36.310. The monthly rent adjustment when applying this method is

81.86 per space.





chard S. Fabrikant, MBA, PhD

Business/ Financial Economist

September 10, 2007

William Dahlin, Attorney at Law

Hart, King & Coldren

200 Sandpointe, 4th Floor

Santa Anna, CA 92707

Re: Windmill Mobile Estates

Dear William,

D `~'~ v

R- ~~-r7 Q

Please find enclosed the completed study entitled "Fair Rate of Return on Investment and

Rent Adjustments Based on 2006 and 2007 Financial Data for Windmill Mobile Estates".

I have included in the analysis all the additional information received last month.

Consequently, the estimated recommended rent adjustments have been revised from my

preliminary results sent to you on July 6, 2007.

If you have any questions in connection with the study please give me a call.

Best regards,

Richard Fabrikant

255 Westridge Drive, Watsonville, CA 95076 Yh: (831) 7243857, Fax: (831) 724-1230, Email: fab@ix. netcom.com
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A FAIR RATE OF RETURN ON INVESTMENT

AND

RENT ADJUSTMENTS

WINDMILL MOBII,E ESTATES

PART I. INTRODUCTIONAND BACKGROUND

A. Introduction

Windmill Mobile Estates ("Windmill") is located at 575 East San Pedro Avenue, Morgan
Hill, California. It is owned by PW Property Investments, LLC ("Parkowner"). The Parkowner

purchased Windmill on August 5, 2005. At the present, there are 90 mobile home spaces. Park

facilities are shared equally by all tenants. The Parkowner requested this study in order to

determine an appropriate rent increase that would provide it with a fair rate of return on its

investment.

In addition to the fair rate of return and rent increase analysis, a discussion is provided on

the Maintenance of Net Operating Income methodology in determLning a fair rent increase, as

provided for in the Morgan Hill Municipal Code Chapter 5.36, Mobile Home Park Rents,
Paragraphs 5.36.050, 5.36.270, 5.36.290, 5.36.300 and 5.36.310. (See Appendix 1.2 for the

Morgan Hill Municipal Code, Chapter 5.36). A mathematical proof demonstrating that given a

positive inflation rate the constraints put forward in Paragraph 5.36.310 will cause real net

operating income to approach zero.

B. Contemporary Financial Theory and Rate of Return Investment Analysis

Modern financial theory and investment analysis emphasizes the role of expectations in

valuing assets and determining appropriate rates of return. For example, one continually reads

that stocks are valued based on future (or expected) earnings. Along with the emphasis on

expectations comes the importance of factoring in inflation. All financial markets have become

exceptionally sensitive to the impacts of inflation on the rate of return on investment. The mere

hint of inflation or that the Federal Reserve may raise interest rates immediately sends bond

prices falling causing market interest rates to rise. Thus, to properly determine the rate of return

for an investment, it is essential to account for the impact of inflation on returns to the particular
investment in question.

The market rate of return on any given type of investment is a dynamic concept in that a

multitude of variables are factored into its determination at any given period. To presume that at



Windmill Mobile Estates

Fair Rate of Return & Rent Adjustments

By: R_ Fabrikant MBA, Ph.D.

the time the Ordinance was adopted any given mobilehome park was achieving a fair return,

without empirically testing that assumption, is without basis. Furthermore, to presume that a rate

of return 20 years ago should be accepted today as an appropriate rate of return is to fail to

consider supply and demand conditions of labor, capital and land, improvements in technology,

inflationary expectations, government regulation and growth of financial markets. Consequently,
when considering the concept and derivation of a fair rate of return one must look at

contemporary and future economic activity and not confine the analysis to the past. If investors

simply considered historic rates of return as given, the flow of capital would remain static, with

fiznds going to the same types of investments as they did years ago. Clearly this is not what

occurs, for if it did economic growth in this country would be stifled.

In comparing the economic fundamentals of investment alternatives, it is essential to

analyze each investment opportunity independent of the manner in which that investment maybe

financed. It is the economic return on the investment that institutes the possibility of financing

and not the other way around. For example, if an investment yield was 10 percent one would not

take out a 15 percent loan to finance it. Furthermore, the availability of financing depends greatly

on the individual`s access to financial markets. This factor has nothing to do with the inherent

returns on the investment. Thus in determining comparative rates of return on investment,

financing arrangements are not to be included.

With the ever-increasing complexity of the tax laws and accounting structures, it becomes

an impossibility to analyze comparative investments on a post tax advantaged basis. One person's

tax advantage can easily be another person's tax problem. Modern analysts focus their attention

on earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization (EBITDA). By doing so financial

analysts can compare investment alternatives independent of the way they are financed, the

numerous accounting practices used for determining depreciation and amortization, and the

issues accompanying individual and enterprise tax strategies.

It is a matter of mathematical certainty that the real, or inflation adjusted, net operating

income will decline if revenues are increased at a fraction of the inflation rate and expenses

increase at the inflation rate. Given a sufficiently long time period the real rate of return on

investment will approach zero if net operating income does not increase at the inflation rate. A

rational investor faced with a declining real net operating income would, all other things being

equal, usually avoid such an investment and seek substitute opportunities.

In this study the financial methods applied, for determi_n~ng a fair rate of return on the

investment in Windmill and for the derivation of rent adjustments, adhere directly to

contemporary financial theory and investment analysis. The analysis is carried out independent of

the financing arrangements. Interest expense, depreciation, amortization and taxes are not

included in determining the net income generated from the investment because (i) it is consistent

with modern financial theory to eliminate such factors for comparison purposes and (ii) there is

no data available to allow comparison of rates of return in other investments if those factors are

2
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Fair Rate of Return & Rent Adjustments
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included. In deriving a fair rate of return on the investment, expectations connected with inflation
and economic risks are considered. The calculations for rent adjustments are carried out in two

ways. The first approach applies a return on purchase price analysis for deriving the rent

adjustment. The second method applies atwenty-year look-forward approach, taking into

consideration the inflationary increase in property values, revenues and expenses in determining
the appropriate rent increase. Finally the third approach, which is not based on economic or

financial principals, is the Maintenance of Net Operating Income Method as structured in the

Morgan Hill Municipal Code, Chapter 5.36 ("Ordinance"), Paragraphs 5.36.300 and 5.36.310.

C. Structure of Report

This report provides an economic framework for the determination of rent. adjustments
based on the criteria of a fair return on investment. Financial data is drawn from the income

statement for the twelve months ending December 31, 2006 and the six months ending June 30,
2007.

The body of the report contains eight parts. Part I includes this introduction and<
background information. A discussion is presented in Part II on the economic framework for the

derivation of a fair rate of return on investment. In Part III comparative industry and financial
market data are used to derive a fair rate of return on investment for Windmill. In Part N a rent

adjustment for January 1, 2008 is derived based on the 2006 and 2007 revenues and expenses,
the inflation adjusted 2005 investment cost for Windmill and the derived real rate of return. A

look-forward method for determining the 2008 rent adjustment is presented in Part V that takes

into account future inflationary expectations of the value of Windmill, projected net operating
income and the nominal fair rate of return on investment. The calculation for a rent adjustment
using the Maintenance of Net Operating Income ("MNOP') method is carried out in Part VI. A
critical discussion of the economic and financial flaws in utilizing the MNOI method is presented
in Part VII. Included in Part VII is the mathematical proof demonstrating the impacts of inflation
on net operating income resulting from the restrictions in applying the MNOI method.

Conclusions and a summary of findings are presented in Part VIII. A listing of sources of

information is at the end of the report.
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PART II. THE ECONOMICS OF INFLATION, RISK AND A FAIR RATE OF RETURN

A. Introduction

Individuals commit funds to particular investments based on what they perceive will be

the economic returns to those investments, the risks connected with achieving those returns, the

preservation of their capital, and their expectations regarding the future inflation rate. The rate of

return on investment is a standard measure used to rank investment opportunities for determining
the allocation of funds in capital markets. In its simplest form, the rate of return is defined as the

average annual dollar amount gained from the investment divided by the funds committed. A fair

rate of return on a prospective investment is that rate of return, which at a minimum provides the

investor with an equivalent market rate of return, after taking into account the unique risks

connected with that investment.

Future expectations of inflation and investment performance are fiandamental in

determining market rates of return, and in turn, fair rates of return. The greater the expected
future inflation rates the higher the benchmark rate of return. After taking into account inflation,
investment comparisons can only be achieved by adjusting each investment for financial and

business risk, since investors demand higher rates of return for higher risk investments.

1. Understanding the Impact of Inflation on Rates of Return

Inflation is the positive rate of change in prices. Given a fixed income, purchasing
power decreases as inflation increases. Income generated from an investment must rise at

least as fast as inflation; otherwise the investor would continually lose purchasing power.

Thus, the real return on an investment is the investor's gain in purchasing power after

accounting for inflation. Alternatively, the nominal rate of return is the market rate of

return unadjusted for inflation. For example, the nominal average annual interest rate of a

20-Year US Treasury during the first six months of 2007 was 4.99 percent. (See
Appendix 2.1 for 20-Year US Treasury rates). The average inflation rate for the first six

months of 2007 was 3.25 percent based on the U.S. Department of Labor CPI Index U.S.

City Average -All Urban Consumers.l (See Appendix 2.2 for the CPI data). From this

data the real rate of return on the 20-Year US Treasury bond is calculated as follows:

Nominal

Interest Rate - Inflation Rate = Real Rate of Return

Average Jan. 07 -Jun. 07: 4.99% - 3.25% = 1.74%

1
CPI for 12/31/06 = 201.8 and for 6/30/07 = 208.35

4
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Over the longer term the real rate of return on the 20-Year US Treasury is based

on future inflationary expectations. In an economic research report published by the

Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis the long term inflation rate is projected at 2.5 percent.

The article is found in Appendix 2.3). Consequently, if the 20-Year US Treasury is

purchased today the average anticipated future real rate of return is 2.49 percent (4.99% -
2.5%).

The real rate of return is to be used when the data is fully adjusted for inflation.

This is achieved by either discounting dollars invested and returns received back to the

point in time that the investment was made, or inflating returns and investment to the

present date. If both returns and invested capital contain inflationary components, then the

nominal rate of return is to be used. (See Appendix 2.4 for a discussion on the theory of

interest rates in "Principles of Corporate Finance", Richard A. Brealy and Stewart C.

Myers, McGraw Hill, Chpt. 23, pp 543-547).

2. Financial Risk and Business Risks: Preservation of Capital

a. Financial risk is connected to the security of principal. Where it is almost

certain that no loss of principal is inherent in the investment the financial risk approaches
zero. The standard " risk free" investment is U.S. government notes and bonds. For the

first half of 2007 the interest on 20-Year U.S. Long Term Treasury Bonds averaged 4.99

percent. Bonds with higher risk such as Collateralized Mortgage Obligations (CMOs) are

approximately 1.19 percentage points higher than the risk free U.S. Treasury Bond

obligation. Thus, an indirect investment in real property guaranteed by the U.S.

govenunent through its participating agencies would be approximately 6.18 percent for

2007.2 Investing directly in real property, such as in Windmill, increases the financial

risks connected with the security of principal over that of market traded government

guaranteed CMOs. To induce investors to take additional risks a higher rate of return

must be made possible, otherwise, the investor would allocate funds solely for the

purchase of CMOs.

b. Business risk is connected with the ability of the investment vehicle to generate
and maintain the stream of future net income necessary to achieve a given rate of return.

The business risk directly associated with owning a Triple A corporate bond is relatively
low; the reason being that bonds offer a guaranteed interest rate over time. This is not the

case with developing and owning real property. Expenses may rise faster than anticipated

z
The underlying mortgage backed securities (MBS) which are contained in Collateralized Mortgage Obligations

CMO) are backed by the full faith and credit of the U.S. Government through its issuing agencies, including Ginnie

Mae, Freddie Mac and Fannie Mae.
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PART III. DETERMINATION OF A FAIR RATE OF RETURN ON INVESTMENT FOR

WINDMILL MOBILE ESTATES

A. Introduction

Two methods are considered for determining a fair rate of return on the Parkowner's

investment in Windmill. The first method is termed an opportunity cost comparative method.

This entails the analysis of market rates of return for property investments, which are viable

alternatives for an on-going investment in Windmill. The .second method consists of deriving a

rate of return by adding to the risk free rate a risk factor adjustment that reflects the business and

financial risks of owning Windmill.

In choosing these methods for determining a fair rate of return on investment in a

mobilehome park in Morgan Hill it is important to understand that there are no published data

sets, articles or government agency reports that specifically provide Morgan Hill rates of return

on mobilehome parks, nor do such data sets exist on a regional, statewide or national basis.

Further, to carry out a fair rate of return analysis on mobilehome parks in Morgan Hill it would

be necessary to know the net income stream for each park along with the invested capital in the

park. Given that individual park owner's financial information is highly proprietary and in many

cases nonexistent for certain years, it is impossible to assemble such data. Even if such

information could be obtained for all mobilehome parks in Morgan Hill, it would not necessarily
establish a fair rate of return, because all of those mobilehome parks have been subject to rent

controls for many years. Finally, even on a state or national basis published rate of return

information specific to mobilehome parks is totally lacking. 
s

Given the available data the analysis below will show that the nominal fair rate of
return is 11.84 percent and the inflation adjusted real fair rate of return is 9.34 percent

B. Opportunity Cost Comparative Method

An excellent comparative source for analyzing rates of return on investment to real

property are publicly traded Real Estate Investment Trusts ("RETTs"). Individual properties, such

as Windmill Mobile Estates, do not enjoy the liquidity or diversification advantages of a REIT.

Furthermore, there is the time, worry, effort and concern property owners sustain in managing
their properties. To compensate for these factors a greater potential long run return on investment

RealtyRates. compubfishes an Investor Survey that includes a table entitled "Current & Historical Cap Rate

Indices". One category in the table is MH/RV Park Camping, which shows that for 2006 the cap rate is 9.76 percent.
The table can be found in Appendix 3.1. Note that Cap Rates are going-in rates and not long term rates of return.

Cap Rates also fail to take into account inflationary expectations.

7
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would be required by an investor owning and managing a single property as compared to the

purchase of REIT shares.

The formula for deriving the long-term rate of return on investment based on dividend

distributions on an investment is as follows:

r=D-~g
Where:

r =Return investors require from similar investments

D =Dividend yield
g =Expected rate of dividend growth

See Appendix 3.2 and 3.3 "Principles of Corporate Finance", Richard A. Brealy and

Stewart C. Myers, McGraw Hill, Chapter 4, Pp 49-55 and Chapter 7, Pp 131-143.)

Dividend yield is defined as the dividend per share divided by the price of that share. For

example, if the annual dividend is one dollar and the price of the stock is ten dollars, the dividend

yield is 10 percent ($1.00!$10.00). In this study the expected rate of dividend growth is estimated

by the average annual increase in dividend yield over the past five years. 
a

Four publicly traded REITs that are engaged in the acquisition, development, renovation

and operation of manufactured home communities are American Land Lease, Inc., Equity

Lifestyle Properties, Inc., Sun Communities and United Mobile Homes Inc. Equity Lifestyles

Properties recently changed its name from Manufactured Home Communities. The dividend

yield for the trailing twelve months as of June 30, 2007 along with the 5 year growth rate for

each REIT is shown in Table 1 below. By adding the recent dividend yield to the expected rate

of dividend growth, as represented by the previous 5 years growth rate, results in a market

anticipated rate of return on an investment in manufactured home communities.

The estirnation of dividend growth rate in this study is a proxy for the alternative theoretical measure of expected
rate of dividend growth determined as follows: plowback ratio times the return on equity. The plowback ratio is

defined as the reinvestment rate of the firm, or that proportion of the return on equity reinvested in the firm. See

Principles of Corporate Finance", Richard A. Brealy and Stewart C. Myers, McGraw Hill, Chpt. 4, p 53.
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TABLE 1

Dividend Yield, Growth Rate and Ex ected Market Rate of Return

EIT

Trailing 12

Months

Dividend Yield

as of June 2007

5 Year

Dividend Yield

Growth Rate

Expected
Market Rate

of Return

American Land Lease 4.18% 4.70% 8.88%

E uity Lifestyle Pro ernes 1.15% 5.90% 7.05%

Sun Communities 8.49% 6.80% 15.29%

United Mobile Homes 7.02% 6.00% 13.02%

Source: http://www.moneycentral.msn.com/investor

The average of the above expected market rate of return over the sampled REITs' is 11.06

percent, which provides a market expectation for the nominal rate of return in investments

connected with the ownership and operation of mobile home communities. Subtracting the

anticipated long run inflation rate of 2.5 percent from 11.06 percent yields a real rate of return of

8.56 percent.

An alternative method of deriving the return on an investment in a REIT is to analyze the

rise in the value of its stock over a specific period of time. For this analysis the five year period

dating from June 30, 2002 through June 30, 2007, comparable to the dividend yield analysis

above, is chosen. To smooth out the daily fluctuations in stock price a three month trailing

average of stock prices was calculated for the beginning and ending dates. The historic share

price for each REIT in the sample is adjusted for stock splits and dividend distributions. The

annual rate.of return is then derived by using the internal rate of return mathematical calculation.

In Table 2 below the share data for each individual }ZEIT is presented along with the calculated

annual internal rate of return.

TABLE 2

Adiusted Stock Annreciation and Annual Internal Rate of Return

REIT

Trailing 3

Months Stock

Price as of

June 30, 2002

Trailing 3

Months Stock

Price as of

June 30, 2007

Annual

Internal Rate

of Return

American Land Lease 11.69 25.16 16.56%

E uity Lifestyle Pro erties 31.37 52.67 10.92%

Sun Communities 28.69 29.87 81%

United Mobile Homes 9.58 14.24 8.25%

Source: httpJ/finance.yahoo.com/q
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The average internal rate of return for all REITs in the sample is 9.14 percent. If Sun

Communities is excluded from the REIT sample the average internal rate of return is 11.91

percent. The rationale for considering the exclusion of Sun Communities is that in January 2004

the Securities and Exchange Commission opened up an inquiry into Sun Communities'

accounting procedures. The SEC inquiry stemmed from accounting issues dating back to 2001.

While the SEC inquiry did not impinge on Sun Communities' on-going operations and

consequently its dividend distributions, it did have a negative effect on the growth of its stock

value. It was not until February of 2006 that the inquiry and potential financial penalties were

resolved with the SEC's acceptance of a settlement offer from Sun Communities.

Of the four REIT's in the sample, Equity Lifestyle has the largest percentage of California

mobile home communities. In 2006 approximately 18.5 percent of its revenue was generated
from 45 mobile home communities in California. The proportion of California properties in the

portfolios of the other three REITs is considerably lower than that found in Equity Lifestyle

Properties. Consequently, given the range in average internal rates of return between 9.14 and

11.91, the selection of Equity Lifestyle Properties' internal rate of return of 10.92, as

representative of the adjusted stock appreciation method for determining a rate of return, is

appropriate.

In summary, by taking the average of the rate of returns drawn from the

comparative REIT data and the two methods for determining a market fair rate of return

on investment the deemed nominal fair rate of return is 10.99 percent,

11.06%+10.92%)/2}, and the real rate of return 8.49 percent.

C. Fair Rate of Return Derived from the Risk Free Rate of Return

As an alternative, a fair rate of return for a given investment can also be derived by

adding a risk premium to a risk free rate of return on investment. The "risk premium" is that

amount of additional return on investment necessary to compensate the investor for unique

business, financial and general market risks connected with the specific investment.

In the Partnership Profiles report entitled "2007 Rate of Return Study, Publicly-Held Real

Estate Limited Partnerships and Real Estate Investment Trusts, risk premiums were calculated

for RETI' investments. (See Appendix 3.4 for the relevant pages in the Partnership Profiles'

study). The 20-year Treasury bond, a generally accepted measure for detemuning the risk free

rate was used to determine the average risk free return fora 20, 25, 30 and 34 year period within

the 1972 - 2006 data set. REIT average rates of return were drawn from the same periods. By

subtracting the risk free rate from the REIT rates of return, the risk premium is derived. The

results reported by Partnership Profiles are as follows:
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Description Of Average Return For: Risk Premium

Last 20 years 7.7%

Last 25 years 8.3%

Last 30 years 8.7%

Last 34 years 7.6%

Real Estate Limited Partnerships (KELPS) are a higher risk investment than REITs.

Unlike REITs, The higher business and financial risks associated with RELPs are typically
attributed to less diversification in property portfolios, no government requirement to distribute

income, narrower financial markets for the conversion of KELP unit ownership to cash and less

depth of professional management.

The Real Estate Limited Partnership (KELP) data set in the Partnership Profiles' report
covers the 13 year period, 1994-2006. In the reported data over the period 1994-2006 period,
equivalent maturity treasury bonds averaged a 5.8 percent return compared to the KELP return of

20.1 percent. The implied risk premium for this type of real estate investment is thus 14.3 percent
20.1% - 5.8 percent).5

In a study carved out by Michael Armin, CFA of Ibbotson Associates, the risk premium
of a diversified stock portfolio (Standard & Poors 500) over that of 30-Year Government bonds

was found to be 7.1 percent. Mr. Annin's calculation of the risk premium was carried out using
data from 1926 through 1996. An update of the Armin taking data from 1926 - 2004 indicates a

risk premium of 6.57 percent.6

In general, ownership in Windmill Mobile Estates is subject to business and financial

risks greater than that of REITs' and the S&P 500 diversified portfolio, but less than that of the

KELP findings. Consequently, the selection of a risk premium taken over the 34 year period of

the REIT study is the most conservative approach.

To derive a fair rate of return using the risk premium method the average 2007 20-

year US Treasury yield of 4.99 percent is added to the long term risk premium for real

estate of 7.7 percent resulting in a fair rate of return of 12.69 percent. The calculation is as

follows:

First Half 2007:

20-year Treasury Fair Rate of

Bond Rate + Risk Premium = Return

4.99% + . 7.70% = 12.69%

s "
2007 Rate of Return Study, Partnership Profiles Inc. ", page 13.

e
Calculated from Table II in "History and the Equity Risk Premium", by William N Goetzmann and Roger G.

Ibbotson, Yale School of Management, October 18, 2005.
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D. Conclusion and the Determination of a Fair Rate of Return

The two methods presented above for deriving a fair rate of return provide a floor for

assessing the overall fair rate of return for Windmill Mobile Estates. This is based on the fact that

in each case the most conservative approach for deriving a fair rate of return is chosen. To derive

a single point estimate of the outcomes of the two methods a simple average is taken. The single

point estimation outcome is presented in Table 3 below.

TABLE 3

Nominal Long-Run Fair Rate of Return

Rate of

Description Return

Method 1: Comparative Rate of Return 10.99%

Method 2: Risk Premium Plus Risk Free Rate 12.69%

Average Rate of Return Over All Methods 11.84%

The nominal long-run fair rate of return is derived to be 11.84 percent. The real rate

of return is derived by subtracting the long run inflation rate, anticipated to be

approximately 2.5 percent, from the nominal rate of 11.84 percent, yielding a 9.34 percent
real rate of return.

Additional support to the above results is found in the national "Investor Survey" carried

out by RealtyRates.com.~ The capitalization rate, which is the analog of the real rate, for the

category Mobilhome and RV Parks was 9.45 percent for the second quarter of 2007. For all of

2006 the capitalization rate was 9.63 percent. The nominal rate analog is what RealtyRates'
refers to as the Pro-Forma Discount Rate. For the category of Manufacture Housing 100 units or

less the minimum Pro-Forma Discount Rate for the 2nd Quarter 2007 is 13.27 percent and the

average is 24.08 percent.

See http://www.realtyrates.com
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TABLE 4

Windmill Income and Expense Statement

End of Year First Half First Half 2007

2006 2007 Annualized

Revenue

Rental Income

All Other Income _

Total Revenue

Expenses

Mortgage Interest

Mortgage Int.-Castle

Mortgage Int.-Allegre

Property Taxes

Utilities

LLC Tax

All Other

Total Expenses

Net Income before

Depreciation

Adjustments

559,241.38 283,939.37 567,878.74

1,391.68 116.37 232.74

560,633.06 284,055.74 568,111.48

164,802.18 97,794.31 195,588.62

30,777.69 19,718.70 39,437.40

20,250.49 11,278.88 22,557.76

30,995.58 33.02 66.04

132,088.92 69,359.87 138,719.74

1,600.00 3,300.00 6,600.00

106,678.28 67,137.48 134,274.96

487,193.14 268,622.26 537,244.52

73,439.42 15,433.48 30,866.96

Mortgage Interest 164,802.18 97,794.31 195,588.62

Mortgage Int.-Castle 30,777.69 19,718.70 39,437.40

Mortgage lnt-Allegre 20,250.49 11,278.88 22,557.76

Total Interest 215,830.36 128,791.89 257,583.78

LLC Tax 1,600.00 3,300.00 6,600.00

Total Adjustments 217,430.36 132,091.89 264,183.78

Net Income before

Interest, Taz and

Depreciation (NIBITD) 290,870.28 147,525.37 295,050.74

Property Tax Adjustment per

2006 assessment.

Property Management per 2006

fees.

Adjusted Annualized 2007 NIBITD

30,749.00)

15,204.00

279,505.74
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Net Income before depreciation for 2006 is $73,439.92 as compared to $15,433.38 for the

first half of 2007 and $30,867 for Annualized 2007, which does not include property tax. After

netting out mortgage interest and LLC Tax Net Income before Interest, Tax and Depreciation

N7BITD) is $290,870. For the first half of 2007 NIBITD is $147,525 with an annual NBITD for

2007 of $295,051. By adjusting the annualized NIBITD 2007 result for Property Tax and

Management Fees results in a comparable NIBITD to 2006 of $279,506.

B. Real Rate of Return on Investment and Rent Adjustment

The market fair rate of return is derived at a particular point in time, embodying both

inflationary expectations and underlying return on the present value of the investment. Since the

investment was in August 2005 the value of the investment needs to be increased by the inflation

rate, in order that the real present dollar return on the investment is comparable with the real fair

market rate of return. (See Appendix 4.4 for a discussion on the importance of treating inflation

consistently in "Principles of Corporate Finance", Richard A. Brealy and Stewart C. Myers,

McGraw-Hill, Chapter 6, Pp 96-98).

Presented in Table 5 and SA is the rent adjustment calculation for Windmill Mobile Estates

derived from the data set available. In Table 5, the rent adjustment is based on 2006 NIBITD and

in Table SA the rent adjustment is based on 2006 NIBITD reduced by the increase in property

tax.

The starting point in this analysis is the real value of the investment as of June 2007 dollars,

which is derived by adjusting the initial investment plus closing costs of $4,314,019 by the

increase in inflation. (See Appendix 4.5, Buyer's/Borrower's Settlement Statement).The
calculation is developed in Table 4 below.

TABLE 4

Inflation Adjusted Investment

CPI as of 8/30/05 203.0

CPI as of6/30/07 216.12

Percentage Change 6.46%

Investment in Windmill 8/05/058 $ 4,314,019
Inflation Adjustment Factor 1.0646

Value of Investment in 6/30/07 Dollars 4,592,705

B
Purchase price is equal to the sales price of $4,310,000 plus closing costs of $4,019.03.
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NIBITD for 2006 was $290,870 and for 2007 Annualized NIBITD $279,506. Using the

higher 2006 NIBITD the real return on investment, (the real rate of retum), is 6.33 percent, (Net

Operating Income divided by the Real Value of Investment). Multiplying the investment amount

of $4,592,705 by the real fair rate of return of 9.34 percent derives the real net income of

428,959 necessary to achieve a fair return on the Windmill Mobile Estates investment. The

difference between the 2006 Net Income to Achieve a Fair Rate of Return on Investment and the

Fair Return Net Income is $138,088 which is the total shortfall in rent revenue.

The average increase in monthly rent per space necessary to overcome the short fall in

revenue is $127.86, ($138,088 / 12 / 90 units). Given that the existing rents vary significantly and

that there are tenant leases the distribution of the rent increase would not be uniform across

tenants.

TABLE 5

Windmill Mobile Estates

Rent Adjustment: An Inflation-Adjusted Dollar Value Analysis

Value of Investment as of6/30/2007 4,592,705

Net Adjusted Income as of 12/31/2006 290,870

Realized Net Return on Investment 6.33%

Fair Rate of Return for 2007 9.34%

Net Income to Achieve a Fair Rate of Return $ 428,958

Income Difference Between Actual and Fair Rate

of Return Income $ 138,088

Number of Spaces 90

Avera a Monthl Rent Adjustment Per S ace $ 127.86

Note 1. Calculations are carried out on a spreadsheet using double precision numeric. Results are rounded.
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In summary, a positive rent adjustment to achieve an increase in revenues of $138,088
is necessary to allow a fair return on investment in the Windmill Mobile Estates property.
The average rent adjustment per month per space is $127.86.

If 2006 Net Adjusted Income is reduced to $268,327 by the increase in property tax of

22,326, (53,292-30,996) the Average Monthly Rent Adjustment per Space necessary to

achieve a fair rate of return on investment would be $148.73. The calculation is found in

Table SA.

TABLE SA

Windmill Mobile Estates

Rent Adjustment: An Inflation-Adjusted Dollar Value Analysis with New Property Tax

Assessment

Value of Investment as of 6/30/2007 $ 4,592,705
Net Adjusted Income as of 12/31/2006 with Increase in

Property Tax $ 268,327
Realized Net Return on Investment 5.85%

Fair Rate of Return for 2007 9.34%

Net Income to Achieve a Fair Rate of Return $ 428,959

Income Difference Between Actual and Fair Rate of

Return Income $ 160,632

Number of Spaces 90

Avera a Monthl Rent Adjustment Per S ace $ 148.73
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PART V. RENT ADJUSTMENT - A LOOK FORWARD ANALYSIS

A. Introduction

Financial projections provide insight regarding actions that require immediate attention.

In this case the action is an increase in rent such that future returns will yield a fair rate of return

on investment. A projection model may also be used to derive an understanding of the possible
outcomes of given decisions. In the analysis presented below viable economic assumptions are

made regarding the future inflation rate, increases in property value, yearly allowable income and

expense increases based on Paragraph 5.36.260 C.1. c., and h.2. a, c and e of the Ordinance. The

projections are carried out over a 20-yeaz time horizon and a present value rent increase is then

derived. The required rent increase necessary to provide a fair rate of return on the Owner's

investment as of January 1, 2007 is derived using the internal rate of return mathematical model.

S. Rent Adjustment Derived From Projected Net Income

1. Inflation and the Choice of Comparative Fair Rate of Return

In Part III above the nominal fair rate of return on investment is determined to be

11.84 percent, which takes into account the long-term inflation rate of 2.5 percent. The

projected net income and resultant calculation of return on investment also includes an

inflationary component. By taking the nominal fair rate of return as the bench mark rather

than the real rate of return, compatibility with the forecasted data set is maintained.

2. Time Horizon and Projected Data

An investment in property, such as Windmill, is generally considered along-term
proposition. To reflect the long-term nature of the investment, a 20-year time horizon is

used in the projections. Consequently, the look-forward analysis is applied for the period
2007 through 2026. The data and analysis for the look forward approach are found in

Table 6.

a. Space Rent Revenues and Other Revenues

Projected rent revenues without a fair rate of return rent increase are shown in

Column 1 of Table 6. For 2007 the space rental income is derived from the March 2007

rent roll. The average per space rent is $391.23, which for the year 2007 equates to

422,280. If no fair rate of return rent adjustment is made the yeazly increase in rents is
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TABLE 6

Windmill Mobile Estates

Look-Forward Approach for Determining a Rent Increase

1. Long Run Inflation Rate

2. Allowable Rent Increase at 75% of Inflation

3. 2008 $ Rent Increase Per Space Per Month

4. Cost of Initial Investment in 2006 Dollars

5. 2026 Inflation Adjusted Property Value

6. Number of Spaces

Column 2 3

2.500%

1.875%

192.55

4,471,481

7,327,042

90

4 5 6

Projected Projected
Revenue with Revenue with Total

Inflation Rent One Time Rent Other Total Projected Projected Projected

year Increase Increase Revenues Revenue Expenses Net Income

2007 422,280 422,280 148,576 570,856 299,156 271,700

2008 430,198 630,234 152,290 782,524 316,238 466,286

2009 438,264 642,051 156,098 798,149 323,675 474,473

2010 446,481 654,089 160,000 814,089 331,289 482,800

2011 454,853 666,354 164,000 830,354 339,084 491,269

2012 463,381 678,848 168,100 846,948 347,065 499,883

2013 472,070 691,576 172,303 863,879 355,235 508,644

2014 480,921 704,543 176,610 881,153 363,600 517,554

2015 489,938 717,753 181,025 898,779 372,163 526,615

2016 499,125 731,211 185,551 916,762 380,931 535,831

2017 508,483 744,921 190,190 935,111 389,907 545,204

2018 518,017 758,889 194,945 953,833 399,097 554,736

2019 527,730 773,118 199,818 972,936 408,506 564,430

2020 537,625 787,614 204,814 992,427 418,139 574,288

2021 547,706 802,382 209,934 1,012,316 428,002 584,313

2022 557,975 817,426 215,182 1,032,609 438,100 594,509

2023 568,437 832,753 220,562 1,053,315 448,438 604,877

2024 579,095 848,367 226,076 1,074,443 459,023 615,420

2025 589,953 864,274 231,728 1,096,002 469,860 626,141

2026 601,015 880,479 237,521 1,118,000 480,956 7,964,086

Internal Rate of Return 11.84%
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constrained to 75 percent of the previous year's inflation rate, as stated in Article II,

Paragraph 5.36.050 of Morgan Hill Municipal Code 5.36. From 2008 through 2026 the

total rent revenues in Column 1 are estimated by adjusting rents in accordance with the

Ordinance where the average annual long term inflationary increase is 2.5 percent.

Other revenue sources include utility charges and miscellaneous revenues.

Estimated utility charges for 2007, of $147,149, is based on the March rent roll and is

derived in Table 7 below.

TABLE 7

Estimated 2007 Utility Revenue

Average
Mar-07 Monthly Total Yearly

Total Utility Revenue per Revenue for

Revenue Space 2007

Gas 4,897.00 54.41 58,764.00

Electricity 3,267.21 36.30 39,206.52
Water 918.70 10.21 11,024.40
Sewer 1,506.60 16.74 18,079.20
Trash 1,672.92 18.59 20,075.04

Total Utilit y Revenue 147,149.16

Miscellaneous revenue for 2007 is $1,427 and is derived by incrementing 2006

miscellaneous revenues of $1,392 by the long term inflation rate of 2.5 percent. Total

Other Revenue for 2007 is thus $148,576 ($147,149 + $1,427), as shown in Table 6,
Column 3. For the following years 2008 through 2026 Total Other Revenue is derived by

incrementing the 2007 amount by the average annual long term inflation rate of 2.5

percent.

b. Expenses

Total Projected Expenses, shown in Table 6, Column 5, are derived by forecasting

management fees, property taxes and all other expenses separately. Management fees are

determined by taking 5 percent of forecasted space rent revenues in Column 2, as

provided for in Paragraph 5.36.260 C.l. c of the Ordinance. For 2007 management fees

are estimated at $21,115. Property tax for 2007 is estimated at $53,292.38 and is based on

the County of Santa Clara Notice of Enrollment of Escape Assessment, July 6, 2007 and

the Secured Property Tax Bill 2006-2007.For each of the following years 2008 through
2026 property taxes are increased by 2 percent of the previous years' property taxes.
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PART VI. MAINTENANCE OF NET OPERATING INCOME AND THE DERIVED

RENT ADJUSTMENT

A. Formulation and Structure

The Maintenance of Net Operating Income method for the determination of a rent

adjustment is carried out in accordance with Paragraphs 5.36.050, 5.36.270, 5.36.290, 5.36.300

and 5.36.310 of Morgan Hill Municipal Code 5.36. The method calls for the calculation of net

operating income as of the base year ending 12/31/1981. To calculate net operating income for

the base year when data is not available for that year, revenues and expenses are discounted back

from the most recent year's net operating income in the following manner.

1. Management fees are set equal to 5 percent of rent revenues

2. Property tax is discounted 2 percent annually.
3. All other expenses excluding depreciation, debt burden and tax are discounted at 10

percent annually.
4. Rent Revenues are discounted by 75 percent of the previous year's inflation rate.

The allowable rent increase formula, defined in Paragraph 5.36.310 of the Ordinance, is

determined by first incrementing the base net- operating income by 40 percent of the CPI increase

between February 1981 and the year of the proposed rent adjustment. Then by subtracting the

adjusted base year NOI from the proposed adjustment year's NOI, 2006 determines the

difference in net operating income, which is to be resolved by a rent increase.

B. Derivation of Net Operating Income for the Base Year 1981

1. Discountinf; Gross Income

The calculation of the discounted gross income to the base year is shown in Table

8. As in the look-forward approach revenues are divided into space rent and other

revenues, which include charges for utilities and miscellaneous revenues. Space rent for

2006 is estimated from the March 2007 rent roll. The average space rent per month,

excluding unit 6 and 77 both of which were recently rented, was $382.22. The potential
total revenue from the 2006 space over the 90 spaces in Windmill is thus $412,796. For

2005 the 2006 space rent is discounted back at 75 percent of the inflationary increase

from 2005 through 2006. This stepwise process is carried back to 1981. In Table 8,
Column 2 the annual CPI for each year is presented and the increase in CPI is shown in

Column 3. Discounted Space Rental Revenue is shown in Table 8, Column 4.

Other Rental Revenue is composed of utility charges and miscellaneous revenue.

Utility Charges for 2006, of $146,445, is estimated by subtracting potential Space
Rental Revenue of $412,796 from the 2006 Rent Revenue of $559,241, as shown on the

2006 Income Statement. Miscellaneous revenue for 2006 is $1,392. Total Other

23







Windmill Mobile Estates

Fair Rate of Retum & Rent Adjustments
By: R Fabrikant MBA, Ph.D.

The net operating income that requires an adjustment of rent to reach the Allowed

NOI for 2006 is $88,412. The monthly rent adjustment based on the net operating income

shortfall is $81.86 per space calculated as follows:

Allowed NOI for 2006 $ 379,281

Actual NOI for 2006 $ 290,869

Allowed Rent Revenue Increase $ 88,412

Number of Spaces 90

Space Rent Adjustment per Month $ 81.86

Given the conditions set for the determination a rent adjustment based on

the maintenance of net operating income formula the per month rent adjustment is

81.86.
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PART VII. DISCUSSION AND MATHEMATICAL PROOF CONNECTED TO

ECONOMIC ISSUES AND PRESUMPTIONS IN MORGAN HILL MUNICIPAL CODE,
PARAGRAPH 5.36.301 ALLOWABLE RENT INCREASES

A. The Affect of Constraining Net Operating Income Growth To Below The Inflation Rate

It is a mathematical certainty that if Net Operating Income (NOI) is constrained to

increase at a fraction of the inflation rate then the real value of NOI will approach zero at some

time in the future. Furthermore, the higher the inflation rate and the smaller the fraction of

allowable inflationary increases, the faster real NOI will approach zero. Thus, in Morgan Hill

Municipal Code, Paragraph 5.36.301 Allowable Rent Increases, the maintenance of NOI formula

provided assures that real NOI will approach zero.

A mathematical proof is provided that demonstrates the propositions stated above. A

Graphic example of the decay function derived in the mathematical proof is shown in Chart 1

based on initial NOI of $300,000 a 2.5 percent long-term inflation rate and an allowable NOI

increase of 40 percent of the inflation rate.

CHART 1

Inflationary Impact of the Maintenance of Net Operating
Income Formulation
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D. Expression 3 is an exponential growth function with a negative rate of growth of

r(1-p) which is sometimes referred to as the rate of decay.

Now by rearranging Expression 3 as:

We find that as `t' approaches infinity the expression e~(l~p)t approaches infinity and Rt

approaches zero.

From the A-D above we draw the following conclusions:

1. With the increase of time the real value of NOI declines such that as time `t'

approaches infinity the real value of NOI approaches zero.

2. If NOI at time period zero is increased at the inflationary rate `r', that is when `p'

equals one, then the expression ell-pit equals one and Rt ,Real NOI, will always

equal No, the Nominal NOI at time period zero.

3. The lower the allowed inflationary increase, that is when `p' approaches zero, the

faster the rate of decay of Rt ,Real NOI.

4. The higher the inflation rate the faster Rt, Real NOI, will approach zero in the absence

of inflationary increases for No ,Nominal NOI at time period zero.
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PART VIII. StifMMARY OF FINDINGS

PW Property Investment, LLC, the Parkowner of Windmill Mobile Estates commissioned

this study to determine a fair rate of return on its investment and the rent increase necessary to

realize it. The study conforms to the received financial and economic principals in the

determination of the fair rate of return on the Parkowner's investment.

The nominal fair rate of return on the Parkowner's investment in Windmill is derived

based on two well established economic approaches. The first approach is to analyze the rates of

return of alternative comparative investments in public financial markets. The second approach

determines a fair rate of return by taking into account the risk premium connected to the

ownership of Windmill and the risk free rate of return represented by the 20-year Treasury Bond

rate. An average of the two methods for determining rates of return results in a minimum

required nominal rate of return of 11.84 percent. Based on an anticipated long-term inflation rate

of 2.5 percent the real fair rate of return is 9.34 percent.

Determining the rent adjustment consistent with the fair rate of return requires that

inflation be taken into consideration. This requirement is adhered to for each of the methods

developed for deriving the rent adjustment. The first analytic approach for determining a rent

adjustment applies the real rate of return to the present value of the Parkowner's investment in

Windmill. In the second approach for determining a rent adjustment, the look-forward approach,

the future stream of net operating income for the years 2007- 2026 plus a final inflation adjusted

value for Windmill as of 2026 are forecasted. By using an internal rate of return mathematical

model the rent increase necessary to achieve the required nominal fair rate of return on

investment of 11.84 percent is achieved.

The third method for determining the rent adjustment follows the requirements set forth

in Morgan Hill Municipal Code, Chapter 5.36, Mobile Home Park Rents. The Maintenance of

Net Operating Income method is not consistent with economic or financial principals as is shown

in the mathematical proof presented in Part VII of this report.

The resulting required rent increases from the three methods used in this study are as

follows.

Rent Increase Per Month

Description of Rent Adjustment Methods Per Space

1. Real Rate of Return based on 2006 Data $ 127.86

2. Real Rate of Return based on 2006 Data and Property Tax Adjustment $ 148.73

3. Look Forward Analysis $ 192.55

4. Maintenance of Net Operating Income $ 81.86
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Labor Statistics, U.S. Department of Labor

3. Interest rates for 20-Year U.S. Treasury Constant Maturity Rate, Series GS20

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System.
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Real Estate Investment Trusts", Partnership Profiles, Inc., Dallas Texas
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CONTINGENT AND LINIITING CONDITIONS

Information, estimates, and opinions contained in this report are obtained from sources

considered reliable: however, no liability for such sources is assumed by the economic

consultant.

Client, Firm and its representatives warranted to the economic consultant that the information

supplied to the economic consultant was complete and accurate to the best of Client's lrnowledge:
and that any reports, analysis, or other documents prepared for it by the economic consultant will

be used only in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations.

Possession of this report, or a copy thereof, does not carry with it the right of publication of all or

part of it, nor may it be used for any purpose by any but the client without the previous written

consent of the economic consultant or the client, and in any event only with proper attribution.

The various estimates of value, projections, rates of return, risk premiums, rent adjustments and

all other results herein presented in this report apply to this analysis only, and may not be used

out of the context presented herein.
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23, 2046. For more recent provisions, please contact the City.

California

Morgan Hill Municipal Code

Title S BUSINESS LICENSES GENERALLY

Chapter 5.36 MOBILE HOME PARK RENTS*

Morgan Hill Municipal Code § 5.36

Chapter 5.36 MOBILE HOME PARK RENTS*
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A. Space rent or space rent increases during athirty-day period commencing upon the completion of a new mobile

home space or mobile home space fast rented after July 1, 1986, where the mobile home previously occupying the

space has been removed pursuant fo a termination of tenancy.

B. Nothing in this chapter shall operate to restrict the rights of tenants and owners who have ernered into agree-

ments providing for a fixed term of a period of greater than twelve months meeting the criteria of California Civil Code

Section 798.17, Subdivision ( b), and/or a fixed rem for mobile home tenancies.

C. A one-time administrative fee of twenty-five dollar; may be imposed for mobile home spaces where the mobile

home remains, but ownership of the mobile home is transferred. The aforesaid charge is intended to provide cone-time

compensation payment for administrative bookkeeping charges in connection with the ownership transfer. (Ord. i 356

N.S. § 1,1997: Ord. 1090 N.S. § 1, 1992; Ord. 940 N.S. § 1, 1989: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 (part), 1988) •

5.36.035 Rollback related to reinstatement of vacancy control

A rollback related in space rent shall be affected as set forth below for mobile homes transferred between October

4, 1989, and the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section. This section shall only apply to space rent for

spaces upon which there was a transfer of the mobile home, the mobile home remained on its space in the park, and the

transfer occurred between October 4, 1989, and the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section. The space

rent for spaces governed by this section collectable from and after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this

section shall be established as that space rent in effect at the time of the first transfer of the mobile home after October

4, 1989, adjusted by the amount authorized by any other rent adjustments applicable under this chapter which were ap-

plied to other spaces in the mobile home park during the period October 4,1989, through and including~the effective

date of the ordinance codified in this section. {Ord. 1090 N.S. § 2 {part), 1992)

5.36.036 Hearing process related to rollbacks.

A. A park owner whose space is subject to the provisions of Section S.36A35 shall be entitled to invoke the hear-

ing process before the commission over the proposed rent rollback within forty-five days of the effective date of the

ordinance codified in this section.'A petition under this section may only request review of the applicability and limita-

tions on rents adjusted pursuant to Section 5.36.035 and is intended to afford the owner an opportunity to show that the

application of the rollback will create a hardship or deprive the. park owner of a fair, just and reasonable return.

B. It is the intent of this section that the space rent charged for any mobile home space by a mobile home park
owner shall be no greater than the space rent which would apply if Ordinance No. 940; New Series, had not been

adopted. It is the express intent of the city council in adopting this ordinance to reenact, reauthorize and reestablish va-

cancy control as part of the mobile name rent ordinance. ( Ord. 1090 N.S. § 2 (part), 1992)

Article II Rental Dispute Hearing Process 5.36.040 Hearing process-Established.

There is established the Morgan Hill mobile home space rental dispute hearing process ("hearing process"). (Ord.
1356 N.S. § 2, 1997: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.050 Space rent increases-Review procedures.

Except as provided in this chapter, any space rent increase after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this

chapter, which exceeds an aggregate of seventy-five percent of the increase of the Cl'I for the twelve-month period end-

ing sixty days before notice of such rent increase is given, or eight percent, whichever is less, shall be subject to review

under the hearing process. (Ord.. 8S6 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.060 Space rent increases- Limit on annual increases.

The space rent of any mobile home space may not be increased more than once in any twelve-month period except
as allowed under Section 5.36.030 of this chapter. (Ord. 8S6 N.S. § 1 ( part),1988)

5.36.010 Space rent increases- Exceptions.

If an owner has not raised space rent for more than twenty-four months prior to the latest increase, rental increases

in excess of seventy-five percent of the increase in CPI for the twelve-month period ending sixty days before notice of

such rent increase is given shall not be subject to this chapter, provided that such increases satisfy the following criteria:

If the last increase was more than twenty-four months prior to the current increase, a rental increase not to exceed that

set out in Section 5.36.320 of this chapter shall be allowed. (Ord. 8Sb N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)



Morgan HiII Municipal Code § 5.36

5.36.080 Hearing process-Submission of petition by owner.
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Any owner whose mobile home park is subject to the provisions of this chapter and who seeks to increase rent in

excess of the provisions of this chapter shall be required to invoke the hearing process by a petition filed with the city
clerk which shall be processed and heard in the same manner as provided in this chapter for tenant applications, pro-
vided that the owner shall notify, in writing, all tenants subject to such rental increase and shall' include in his filing with

the city clerk a document executed by the person who has deposited into the regular first class mail or has personally
served the notice affirming the source of the notice upon the tenants, listing the names and addresses of ail such tenants.

Ord. 856 N.S. § 1(part), 1988)

5.36.090 Aearingproceas- Submission of petition by tenants.

A. Upon written petition of more than twenty-five percent whose spaces are subject to the terms of this chapter, the

rental dispute hearing process may be invoked.

S. In the petition the tenants shall designate an individual to serve as the tenant representative for the purposes of

receipt of all notice, correspondence, decisions and finding of fact required in this chapter. Service of notice upon the

designated tenant representative will constitute- adequate and sufficient notice to the tenants who signed the petition.
Failure to designate a tenant representative will render the petition incomplete and the petition will not be accepted for

filing. (Ord. 1356 N.S. § 3, 1997: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.100 Petitions-Form.

The application for review must be filed on a petition form prescnbed by the commission and must be accampa-
nied by such supporting material as the commission shall prescribe including; but not limited to, a copy of the owner's

notice of space rent increase. Allegations of service reductions shall be submitted in writing. The burden of proof re-

garding such service reductions shall be on the person alleging such reductions. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 (part), 19$8)

5.36.110 Petitions-Filing requirements.

Except as provided in this chapter, a petition must be filed thirty calendar days prior to the effective date of the in-

crease stated in the notice to tenant; provided however, that a tenant shall have at least ten calendar days after receipt of

notice of a space rent increase from the owner in which to file a petition (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1488)

5.36.120 Petitions-Consolidation.

As soon as possible after petitions have been filed with respect to mobile home park spaces which are under com-

mon ownership or management but in no event more than seventy-two hours following receipt of a petition regarding a

mobile home park space rent increase, the commission shaIl, to the greatest extent possible, consolidate such petitions.
Ord. 856 N.S. § l (part), 1988)

5.36.130 Space rent increases- Notice.

Whenever an owner notifies a tenant or tenants of a proposed space rent increase which is subject to review under

Section 5.36.050 of this article, the owner shall also notify the tenant by the same type of notice or, at the owner's op-

tion, in the same notice in a conspicuous manner of the tenant's right to utilize the rental dispute hearing process and

shall provide the following:

A. A summary of this chapter approved by the commission;

B. A statement that a copy of the chapter or summary was provided to the tenant; and

C. The address and telephone number of the city clerk and secretary of the commission. ( Ord_ 998 N.S. § 1, 1990:

Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part}, 1988} .

5.36.140 Space rent increase-Effective when.

Providing that a completed petition is timely filed, concerning a space rent increase subject to this chapter, that

portion of the requested rental increase ( and only that portion) which exceeds the seventy-five percent increase in CPI

limitation described in this chapter, shall not take effect unless and until such lime as the rent commission allows such
increase or portion thereof pursuant to the provisions of this chapter. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part}, 1988)

5.36.150 Hearing-Procedures.
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Within ten working days from the date the petition as described. ni this chapter is received by the city clerk, the

comrnissian shall conduct a hearing with all parties, or within such additional time as may be mutually agreed upon by
all parties to the hearing. The commission should give at least five calendar days' notice to the parties prior to the hear-

ing. The notice period shall commence upon deposit of the notice in the regular first class mail to the parties. Materials

to be considered at the hearing must be made available to both parties to the hearing at least three working days in ad-

vance of the hearing. Extensions of time for the hearing process maybe mutually agreed upon by both parties with the

concurrence of the chair of the commission. ( Ord. 998 N.S. § 2, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.160 Hearing-Fee.

The cost of hearings conducted under this chapter shall be paid by the city from fees collected under the provisions
of Section 5.36.380. (Ord. $56 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988} .

5.36.170 Hearing-Conduct.

The hearing shall be conducted by the chair of the commission or by a person selected by the commission. Any

party or their counsel may appear and offer such documents, testimony, written declaration or other evidence as maybe

pertinent to the proceeding. A record of the proceedings shall be prepared by the commission and submitted to the city
clerk who shall maintain it for a period not to exceed two years. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 3, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 (part},

1988)

5.36.180 Hearing-Determination.

Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, the commission shall make a determination whether or not, in

light of all the evidence presented, the proposed rent increase is reasonable under the circumstances, in accordance with

the standards set forth in Section 5.36.250 and following of this chapter. The burden of proof regarding such reason-

ableness shall be on the owner unless otherwise indicated. The standards set forth in Section 5.36.250 and following are

expected to provide for a just and reasonable return to owner in all foreseeable cases. However, an owner shall be per-

mitted to include within the petition additional facts showing that due to unique or special circumstances, the strict ap-

plication of the formulas set out in Section 5.36.250 and following prevents a just and reasonable return on the owner's

property to owner. If the commission concurs, then it may adopt an effective rent schedule or fix an increase thereto up

to that required for a just and reasonable return to owner. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 (part), 1988)

5.36.190 Hearing-Determination-Notification.

Within thirty working days following the conclusion of the hearing, the commission shaII make a deternunation in

writing that the proposed space rent increase is reasonable under the circumstances or not, and shall make written find-

ings of fact upon which such determination is based. Within the thirty-working-day period, the secretary of the commis-

sion shall cause copies of the determination and the findings to be mailed by regular first class mail to the parties. (Ord.
856 N.S. § 1 (part), 1988)

5.36.200 Increase determined. not reasonable- Remedies.

Any rental or service charge increases which have been collected by mobile home park owners pursuant to an in-

crease which is the subject of a petition for hearing and which is later determined by the commission to be excessive,

shall, within ninety calendar days be either re#umed to the tenants or credited to future rental charges at the option of the

mobile home park owner. In no event, shall the time period exceed ninety calendar days for carrying out the decision of

the commission. ( Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.210 Determination- Deemed final.

The determination of. the commission shall be final and shall be delivered to the parties in writing together with

written findings of fact supporting such determination by depositing the same in the regular United States mail, first

class mail, within thirty working days after the hearing provided in Section 5.36.150. Any party disputing the final con-

clusions and findiags of the commission may seek review of them pursuant to Sections 1094.5 and 1094.6 of the Cali-

fornia Code of Civil Procedure, (Ord. 856 N.S. § i (part), 1988}

5.36.220 Determination-Applicability.

The determination made under the provisions of this chapter shall be effective with respect to all mobile home pazk

spaces, unless the tenant of such space has a written lease of a period. greater than twelve months meeting the criteria of
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2. The rent on the base date was substantially higher or lower than at other times of the year by reason of seasonal

demand or seasonal variations in rent;

3. The rent on the base date was substantially higher or lower than preceding months by reason of premiums being
chazged or rebates being given for reasons unique to particular spaces or limited to the period determining the base rent.

C. It shall be presumed that where net operating income is less than fifty percent of gross income in the base year,
after making adjustments as permitted by subsections A and B of this section, the owner was receiving less than a just
and reasonable return on property. In such a case, for purposes of determining base year net operating income, gross

income shall be adjusted upwazd to twice the amourn of adjusted base year operating expenses. (Ord 856 N.S. § 1

part), 1988)

536.290 Determination of base year net operating income...

A. To determine the net operating income during the base year, there shall be deducted from the annualized gross
income being realized on January I, 1982; a sum equal to the actual operating expenses for calendar year 1981, unless

the owner demonstrates to the satisfaction of the commission that some other twelve consecutive month period is justi-
fied by reasons independent of the purpose of this article. In all cases, January 1, 1982, shall fail within the twelve-

month period utilised in this chapter, except as provided in subsection B of this section.

B. In the event that the owner did not own the subject property on January 1, 19$2, the operating expenses for 1981

shaII be determined in one of the following manners, whichever the commission determines to be more reliable in the

particular case:

1. The previous owner's actual operating expenses as defined in subsection C of Section 5.36.260 of this article or,

where unavailable;

2. Actual operating expenses for the first calendar year of ownership, discounted to 1981 by the schedule in Section

5.36.300 of this article.

C. In the event that a petition for rent increase involves less than fifty percent of the spaces in a mobile home park,
the net operating income for the base year shall be determined only for the spaces affected by the petition. The net oper-

ating income for these spaces will be determined under the procedure outlined in Section 5.36.260. Should specific
documentation not be available on individual spaces for the base year, the commission shall make a reasonable detemu-

nation of the net operating income. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 4, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 (part),1988)

5.36.3001ncreases in operating expenses-Amounts permitted.

Where scheduling of rent increase, or other calculations require projections of income and expenses, it shall be as-

sumed that operating expenses, exclusive of property taxes and management expenses, increase at ten percent per year,
that property taxes increase at two percent per year, and that management expenses are five percent of gross income.

Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.310 Allowable rent increases.

A. Upon filing of a petition by an owner, rent increases maybe permitted such that the owner's net operating in-

come will be increased at the rate of forty percent of the increase in the CPI over the base year. The increase in the CPI

shall be calculated by dividing the most recently reported monthly figure at the time of filing of the petition by the

monthly figure for February 1981 = ( 2/8I CPI = 260.5).

B. In the event that a petition by an owner involves less than fifty percent of the spaces in a mobile home park, rent

increases may be penaitted such that the owner`s net operating income on the affected spaces will be increased at the
rate of forty percent of the CPI over the base year. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 5, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.320 Limitations on annual increases.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, no upwazd rent adjustment may be authorised for any given
yeaz in an amount in excess of twice the San Francisco/ Oakland Bay Area Consumer Price Index { CPl) or fifteen per-

cent, whichever is less. The applicable figure for the CPI shall be the figure for the twelve month period ending sixty
days before the notice of rent space was given. If the amount of any individual adjustment otherwise justified under this

article is greater than such limit, the full justified amount shall be granted over a period of years such that the rent does

not increase by greater than the limit in nary given yeaz. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 6, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part},1988)
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Title: 20-Year Treasury Constant Maturity Rate
Series ID: GS20

Source: Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System
Release: H.15 Selected Interest Rates
Seasonal Adjustment: Not Applicable
Frequency: Monthly
Units: Percent

Date Range: 1953-04-01 to 2004-04-01
Last Updated: 2004-05-04 9:36 AM CT

Notes: Averages of business days. For information on the break in this
series from January 1987 through September 1993, please refer to
information available at

http://www.federalreserve.gov/releases/h15/data htm When viewing
the FRED chart with the range set to "Max," the straight line between
these dates represents the break in the series and is not intended to

represent actual yields.

For further information regarding treasury constant maturity data,
please refer to

http:l/www.federalreserve gov/releases/h15/current/h15 pdf and

http://www.treas.gov/offices/domestic-finance/debt-manaoement/interest rate/index html

DATE VALUE

1994-01-01 6.39

1994-02-01 6.57

1994-03-01 7.00

1994-04-01 7.40

1994-05-01 7.54

1994-06-01 7.51

1994-07-01 7.67

1994-08-01 7.62

1994-09-01 7.87

1994-10-01 8.08

1994-11-01 8.20

1994-12-01 7.99 Average 1994 7.49
1995-01-01 7.97

1995-02-01 7.73

1995-03-01 7.57

1995-04-01 7.45

1995-05-01 7.01

1995-06-01 6.59

1995-07-01 6.74

1995-08-01 6.92

1995-09-01 6.65

1995-10-01 6.45

1995-11-01 6.33

1995-12-01 6.12 Average 1995 6.96
1996-01-01 6.11

1996-02-01 6.30

1996-03-01 6.74

1996-04-01 6.98

1996-05-01 7.11
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Collaterized Mortgage Obligations

Spread of CMO yields above U.S. Treasury securities of comparable maturity,
in basis points (100 basis points=l percentage point of interest)

Maturity Spread
Change From

Previous Day

SEQUEIJTIALS

2-year 85

5year 100

T-year 109

10year 113

20-year 119

PACS

2-year 66

5-year 85

Tyear 97

10-year 102

20-year 104
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Expected Inflation Near and Far

lucmations in the price of oil and other apparently non-

monetary phenomena often seem to drive the near-term

outlook for inflation. Nonetheless, economists wide]y

accept the view that, over the long run, inflation is determined by

monetary policy. Thus, at longer horizons, expected inflation

primarily reflects the public's view of the monetary policymaker's
inflation objective. Put another way, fluctuations in oil prices
and other non-monetary phenomena will have less impact on

the public's long-run inflation forecasts the more strongly the

public sees policymakers as being committed to a particular
inflation objective.

To gauge inflation expectations, analysts typically look to

either surveys or market measures, such as the difference in

yields on ordinary Treasury securities and inflation-protected

Treasury securities (TIPS) of similar maturity. An increase in

the yields on ordinary securities relative to those on TIPS would

suggest that market participants have raised their forecast for

iflation over the life of the securities.l

The chart plots monthly observations on the 5-year TIPS

spread from January 2004 through November 2006. The spread
fluctuated widely in 2004 and 2005, reflecting both volatility in

oil prices and uncertainty about the economic outlook following
hurricanes Katrina and Rita. More recent changes in the spread
have also closely coincided with fluctuations in

energy prices. A sharp decline in the spread in

the second half of 2006, for example, coin-

cided with a large decline in the price of oil TIPS Spre
from over $74 per barrel in July to less than

percent

60 per barrel in October. 3

Although measures of near-term expected 5-Yea

inflation, such as the 5-year TIPS spread, have ( left

moved closely with energy prices, measures

2.75

of expected inflation over longer horizons have

been less sensitive to fluctuations in energy
2.5

prices. For example, the 5-year forward TIPS

spread, which reflects expected inflation over 2zs

the 5-year period beginning 5 years in the 5-ve

future, has been less closely correlated with 2
Deft

fluctuations in oil prices than the TIPS spread

covering the current 5-year period.2 The 5-year f-
forward TIPS spread, which is also shown in ]•

7s

the chart, has ranged between 2.25 and 2.75

percent since 2004 and declined only modestly
with the fall in oil prices in the second half of

006. Survey measures of expected inflation

Views expressed do not necessarily reflect officlaf positions of the Federal Reserve System.
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over long horizons, such as the Survey of Professional Forecasters

by the Federal Reserve Bank of Philadelphia, have been even more

stable. The median 10-year average CPI inflation forecast from

the Survey of Professional Forecasters has been within 0.10 per-

centage points of 2.5 percent since 1999 3

The relative stability of measures of expected inflation over

longer horizons indicates that mazket participants view the impact
of fluctuations in oil prices on inflation as largely transitory. Appar-

ently, the public has remained convinced that the Federal Reserve

is committed to keeping inflation low. If measures of long-term

expected inflation were to rise significantly, it would reflect less

about the price of oil than it would about the credibility of the

Federal Reserve's commitment to holding inflation in check.

David C. Wheelock

t An increase could also reflect an increase ininflation-risk premiums. Fora dis-

cussion of the use o! the TIPS yield spread as a measure of expected inflation, see

Kevin L [Qiesen and Frank A. Schmid, "Monetary Policy Actions, Macroeconomic

Data Releases, and Inflation Expectations;' Federal Reserve Bank of St Louis

Review, MaylJune 2004, 86(3), pp. 9-21.

2 The 5-year forward TIPS spread is obtained by dividing the total inflation expected
over the entire 10 years [(1 + 10-Yr TIPS Spread)t~] by the total inflation expected
over the fast 5 years [(1 + 5-Yr TIPS Spread] and then taking this razio's 5th root

equivalent to raising it to the 0.2 power) to get the average annual rate.

s Seewww.philadelphiafed.org/econlspflndex.html.
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2.4 Principles of Corporate Finance'; Richard A. Brealy and

Stewart C. Myers, McGraw Hill, Chapter 23, pp. 543-547
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L Valuing Risley Debt

How do you estimate the present value of a company's bonds? The answer is
simple. You take the cash flows and discount them at the ogpottunity cost of
capital. Therefore if a bond produces cash flows of C dollars per year for N yearsand is then repaid at its face value (S 1000), the present value is

C C C S1000
PV= + +~••+ +- 

H1 + rl ( 1 + r~)1 ( 1 + rN)N ( 1 + rN)

where r~, r2, ... , rN are Ehe appropriate discount rates for the cash flows to be
received by the band's owner ixt years 1, 2, ... , N.

That is correct as far as it goes but it does not tell us anything about what
dtttrminrs the dismuat rates. For example:
1. In 1945, U.S. Treasury bills offend a return of .4 percent: In May 1987 they

offered a return of 5.4 percent. Why does the same security offer radically
different yields at different points in time?

2. In May 1987 the U.S. Treasury could barrow for 1 year at an interest rate of
about 7 percent: But it had to pay a rate of neazly 9 percent far 20-year loans.
Why do bonds maturing at different dates offer different rates of interest? In
other words, why is there a tarn structure of interest rates?

3. In May 1987 the United States government could issue long-term bands at a

rate of nearly 9 percent. You could riot have borrowed at that rate. Why not?
What explains the premium you have to payT

These questions lead to deep issues which will keep economists simmering for
years. But we can give general answers and at the same time present some fun-
damental ideas.

Why should the finaadal manager care about these ideas? Who needs to know
hvw bonds are priced as long as the bond market is active and efr3dent? Efficient
markets protect the ignorant trader. If it is necessary to check whether the price
is right for a proposed bond Issue, you can check the prices of similar bonds. These
is no need to worry about the historical behavior of interest rates, about the term

structure, or about the other issues discussed in this chapter.
We do not believe that ignorance is desirable even when it is haimless. At least

you ought to be able to read The Wall Street Journal and talk to investment bankers.
More important, you wlll encounter many problems of bond pridng where there
are ao similar instruments already traded. How do you evaluate a private place-
ment with acustom-tailored repayment schedule? How about 8nandal leases? Ili

Chapter 26 we will see that they are essentially debt contracts, but often e.•tu•ernely
complicated ones, far which traded bonds are not close substitutes. You will find

543
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e essential to the ~. In prindple, there is no upper limit to the real rate of Interest. But is there anyi in later chapters, ~ lower Limit? For example, is it possible for the money rate of interest to be 5
r~-rieral level ~ percrnt and the expected rate of inflation to be 10 Fercent, thus giving a negativereal interest rate? If this happens, you maybe able to make money in the following

way. You bot~row S 100 at an interest rate of 5 percent and you use the money to
buy apples. You store the apples and sell them at the end of the year for $110

fa~adon. If so, ap
which leaves you enough to pay o$ your loan plus 55 for yoursel£

i
iapated inflatio

S nce easy ways to make money aze rare, we can conclude that, if it doesn't
n,

ich a world? The
cost anything to store goods, the money rate of interest is unlikely to be less than
the expected rise in prices. But many goods are even more expensive to store thanthe title of Irving

rrpa8ence to Spend
apples, and others cannot be stared at all (you can't store haircuts, for exampley .

ding to Fisher, is
For these goods, the money interest rate can be less than the expected price rise. "

e supply deper>ds
ion The de

Cornmeat 1'f you look back to our discussion of inflation and discount rates in
nted Section 6-1, you will see that our apple exarnple is a bit oversimplified, l:f apples

ly improve. Finns
cost $1.00 apiece today and $1.10 next year, you need 1.10 x 105 = $ 115.50
next year to buy 105 apples. The money interest rate h 15.5 percent not 15

any izuerest ~•
tdditlonal amount

The exact formula relating real and money rates is

pities deteriorate, 1 + r„,~~~, _ (1 + real) (1 + i'}

ends on rral phe• where i is the expected inflation rate. Thus

L with such factan
ITIOre), aIl ltneven Tinoney = Tit + I + 1(T~al)
h people, who da
the young don't

Ln our example, the money rate should be

zth you"). Corre•
th a high ]evel o[

r OS + . 10 +.10(.05) _ .155
A`}'

When we said the money rate should be 15 percent, we ignored the "cross-prod-
uct" teen i(r~,a. ?his is a common rule of thumb, because the cross-product is

1 on interest usually sma1L But there are countries where i is large (sometimes 100 percent per

pies today or 109 year or more). In such cases it pays to use the full formula.

percent. Suppose
10 percent. Then Back to Fisher's 'Theo Not all economists would a ree with Fisher that ther'?'• g

e year. That $115 real rate of interest is unaffected by the Inflation rate For example, if changes in

ay $100 today. In prices are assodated with changes in the level of industrial activity, then in infla-

equal the real, or tionary conditions I might want more or less than 105 apples in a yeaYs time to

of one percentage compensate me for the loss of 100 today.
ercentage point in We wish we could show you the past behavior of interest rates and expected
expected inflation inflation. Instead, we have done the next best thing and plotted in Figure 23-1

the return on U.S. Treasury bills against the actual inflation. Piotice that between
1926 and 1986 the return on Treasury bills has been below the inflation rate about

o, as often as it has been about. The average real interest rate during this period was

of GM stock, end GM
5 percent Since 1981 the return an bills has been significantly higher than infla-
tion. Zf you knew for sure whether these positive real rates will persist, you could

e that way; here is an
make yourself a bundle and retire to the Caribbean.

rued s to,ooo ~o yetars Fisher's theory states that changes in antidpated inflation produce correspond-
ide today to cover thin ing changes in the rate of interest But there is little evidence of this In the 1930s
i/i i + r)70, the bight and 194-0s. During this period, the return on Treasury bills scarcely changed teen

though infladon fluctuated sharply. Either these changes in inflation were unaa-

s and conrrnodlty Pda tidpated or Fisher's theory was wrong. Since the early 1951)5, there appears to

have been a closer relationship between interest rates and inflation in the United
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Percept

1 nflatlon

Treasury bi II roturn

1930 1940 1950 1960 1970 1980

Year

FFGi7>,iE 73.1

The return an U.S. Treasury bills and the rate of inflation 1926-1986. (Source: R. G. Ib-

botson and R. A. Sinquefield, Socks, Bonds, Bills, and Jxflalion, 19L32, updated In S1ocAs,

Bonds, Bills, axd Inflalion: i9K7 Yearbook, Ibbotson Assodates, Chkagn, 1987,)

Staus.s Therefore, it is worth looking more carefully at how well F'isher's theory,
has worked in these recent years.

Bugeae Pama has suggested that one way to test FlsheYs theory is to twist it

around and measure whether the inflation rate can be forecasted by subtracdng a

constant real rate from the observed nominal rate. That is, if Fisher's theory is .

tight,

Nominal real _ inflation rase ~.

interest rate interest tau forecasted by investors

or

Inflation rate nominal _ = cal . ~ .~

orecasted by investors interest rate interest tau '

Of course, itzvesiors cannot predict the actual inE7adon rate perfectly-thy ~ s
be a random forecast error. But in an efficient market, vsie expect there to be rl~t
on the average. Thus, the forecast error should be zcro on t17e average. ~ i

This probable rflecrs governrneat policy, which before 1951 stabQized notah~al interest tees m° : ;~ .

1951 "accord" betweca the Treasure and the Federal Reserve system pearni¢ed more flexible noz~e~ .: i_,
intezest rates after 1951. ' t_

4.~
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Suppose that each quarter we observe the nominal return an Treasury bills andthe actical rate of inflation. We $t the following equation to these data;
Actual

inflation = a + b ( nvazinal interest rate) + random forecasti_*tg error
tart

If Fisher is coaect, the coeffideat b should be dose to 1.0 and the constant term
a sliauld be equal m minas the real interest rate.

We estimated b far 1953 to 1986 as .82, which is a tittle less than we should
expect if Fisher Is right and if the real interest rate is constant.'

Before having this topic, eve must add two qualifications. First, the real interest
rate is really an etpxted rate. Whey you buy a Treasury bill and hold it to nzat:ùity
You know what the doIIar payoff will be, but the real payoff is uncertain because
fututr in~ation is not wholly predictable. Thus, to be perfectly precise, we should
define the real interest rate as fo]]ows;

Real interest rate = rxpated restl rate of return from
U.S, Treasury bills

noml5aal rate of ntum on Treastry bills

erpated rate of inflation

1980

Satrrrr: R. G. Ib-

updated in S1akr,
19F37.)'

Second, Nelson and Sdzwert, and Hess and Bicksler, have pointed out that the
expected) real interest rate dots vary over dme. Indeed we have seen that the real
rate appears to have been tmusually high since 1981. If that is so, Fanza's test may
be iaappropriace.'

Until these problems have been resolved, we recommend that you look on

Fisher's theory simply as a useful rule of thtJrnb, Thus, if the expected inflation
rate changes, your best bes is that there will be a corresponding change in the
interest rata

Z3-2 ' I'Hl'?I'di 5"3Tt1UCT'[JAiB AND 111EI.D~ T~ P>Z.ATURaTY

vell Fisher's theory

henry is to twist It

ed by subtracting a

f Fisher's theory 1s

slots

d

t rate

erfectly-there w~11
ct them to be right
average.

ninal fate~t rates. The

d more flexible nominal

We ttun now to the reladonship between short-term and long-terra rates of in-
terest Suppose that we have a simple loan which pays S 1 at time 1, The present
value of this loan is

l+rl

Thus we discount the cash flow at r-t, the rate appropriate far none-period loan.
This rate is fixed today; It is oRer~ called today's one-period spot rate.

If we have a Loan which pays $L at both tyre 1 and time Z, present value is

L 1

1+rt+(1+r~}2

t~r .

Pama ! ltxed his equation to dau bor the period 1953 to 1971. His estttnate of b was .98, which is
almost ideatiesl to the figure that Fisher would ptedia, See E F. Fames " Shoe-Teixa Interest Rates as

PredkKOts of lacier@on,",4rncrlum &tv>tossic Reriav, 6S: 269-2H2 (June 1475),

C iZ Itelsoa and G. Schvrert, "Short-Tern} Interest Rates as Prediccoa of Inflatloa: On Testing the

Hypothesis riot the Real Rate of haterest Is Constants" Aaset~rt Emaoirric Rtview, 67: 478-486 (June
1977}; P. Hess and J, ldlcksler. "Capital Asset Fritts versos Time Series Models as Predictors of ]n9a-
tioa," Jatmal of FSrtamitlEaonoa:irs, 2: 341-360 (December 1975),
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Standard
Portfolio Deviation Q Variance o2

i'

Treasury bUls 3.4 1 l .6
Long-term govtrnment bonds 8,2 671
Co orate bonds

Common stocks ' 28.2 448.4 f

You may find it interesting to compare the coin-tossing game and the stock
i:`i

market as alternative investments. The stock tnazket generated an average annual
return of 12.0 percent with a standard deviation of 21.2 percent. The game offers
10 and 21 percent, respectively-slightly lower return, and about the same earl- i=~ability. Your gambling friends may have come up with a crude representation of
the stock market. q

Of course there is no reason why the market's variability should stay the same
over a fiil160-year period. For example, it Is less now than in the Great Depression
of the 1934s, but for the most part the degree of yeaz-to-year variability has been
reasonably stable at least since the 1950s. Here are standard deviations of the 11
returns on Ibbotson Associates' market portfolio for successive 10-year periods
starting in 1926: d

i'

r~
E~

Market Standard
Period Deviation c~, iit~

1926-193 5 3 3, 5
1t

1936-1945 23.9
194b-195 S 1 g, l
1956-1965 16.5
1966-1475 i1
1976-1985 14.Z

F~.
3

low We can calculate our measures of variability just as well for individual securities
iversification as for portfolios. of securities. Of course; 60-yeaz averages are less interesting for 1,
educes Risk specific companies than for the mazket portfolio-it is a rare company that faces

I

the same business risks today as it did in 1926. i'i,~;
Table 7-3 presents estimated standard deviations for 10 well-known rnmmon

stocks for a recent 5-yeaz period,9 The stocks in the left-hand column are "blue- i Sri
chips," issued by big, established companies; those In the right-hand column are 1.~
for smaller firms in the same Industries. ~ i' j

Do the standard deviations given in Table 7- 3' look "high" to youl They should. 4 -_•,1 I1

Remember that the market ortfolio' t d d dp s s an ar eviation was 21.2 percent over
the 1926-1985 period. Of our individual stocks only E~aon, Bristol Myers, and
General Mills had lower standard deviations than the market portfolio, Most stocks

These estimates are derived fiom monthly rata of return. Five annual observations are iasuffidextt for r~
cstlmatEng variability. We converted the monthly variance Into nut annual variance by mttltiptyiag by I12. That is. the vauience of the monthly retnm [s about onrtwetith o[ the anrtual variance. The longeryou hold a security or portfolio, the more risk you have to bear.

r

Thfs rnaversion asstunes that successive monthly rentrrrs are statistically tndependettt. This is. in fact
a good assumption, as we will show in Chapter 13.

Because variance is approximately proportional to the length of time interval over which a securityor portfolio return is ~rneasttred, standard deviation is about proportional to the square root of the
1r[LeN8L a
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gtaridard deviations for selected common stocks, 1951-1986 (El. 

Standard

Standard Stock
Deviation

Stow
Deviation

48 4
MCI Comrnunicat3ons 57.3

AT~T
23..1 Compaq Computer 54.1

Digital Equipment
35.4

20 3
Genentech
Mesa petroleum

50.9

Bristol Myers 17.7 Holly Sugar
40.8

Exxon

General Mtlls
20 4

k Evaluation." October 1986.

Pierces Fenner it Srnidt,
h

S~urlty Ris
InG, '

5ourrs: Merrill Lyn c

are substantially more variable than the market portfolio and only a handful are

less variable. 
octant question: "The market portfolio is made up of indi-

This raises an imp reflect the average variability of iu

vidual stocks. so why down t its variability

components?" The answer is that divcrsifuarion reduces variability.

Even a little diversification can provide a substantial reduction in variability.

ortfolios of differing size ern a saznple of stocks and then

Suppose you form p from each of these portfolios. You can

ca-culate the standard deviation of rettims of returns.

see from Figure 7-3 that diversification can almost hfw stocks: Thet~atprovement
But you can Set most of this benefit ~~ relatively

ond, say, I5. _

is slight when the number of securincesso differentstocks do not

nce changes
Diversification works because p

Dint when they say that stock p •

together Statisticians make.the same p
1e, at Pigure 7-4. You can see that an

are imperfectly correlated. Lool~f or H~oYpsugar w°uld have been very variab)e.

investment in ether Bristol My
to Therefore there was an oppor-

But there were n~aaY occasi°ns onfceo~~ 
e m ~e value of one sto w~

canceled out by a rise iti the pdiversification. Figure 7.4 shows that if you had

tunny to reduce yotu risk by our ortfollo

between the two stocks, the variability of y P

divided your funds evenly

would have been substantially less than the average variability of the ~

o
s o

be eliminated by diversification is called ~aan

The risk that can potentially of the perils that s

risk,t~ Unique risk stems from the fact that man

and perhaps its immediate com-

individual cotnPanY are ~~~ 
w that company

titors. But there ~ also Some risk that you can't avoid however much You

enerally known as market risk.t' Market risk stems from

diversify. This risk is g wide perils which threaten all b~investors
the fact that there are other ecoao AY..move together: ' And

s ~cks they hold
That is why stocks have a tendtncy „ 

no matter how many
ue risk and

are exposed to "market uncertainties
nt. but

In Figure 7- 5 we have divided the ~~ tunique risk iasrvez3' ~P~e ~e bulk
market risk. If You only have a singl

once you have a portfolio of 10 or more stocks, diversification has do

The tyro stocks' trnuns were ~entially uncorrelated over this period,, 
west

deviations of gr}stol Myexs and golly Sug ~ ~

u Por the 3 years from 19~~~Y5'rbt standard drvlation of a portfoUo half invested in ea

20.6 and 3&8 peatxnt.
about 22 percent" 

risk. residual ~ ~~ 
ruk or divcrsiliabir risk.

Unique risk Is often called unsyr ~ 

or undiversifiable rrsk

n ~~ risk is often called syt~~
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FTG~E ~-3 Portfolio

Diversification reduces risk standard deviation

standard deviation) rapidly at

first, then more slowly.

t.q

a

f

C

4

1

I
Number of , jl

10 lg securities ~% a;j

of its work. For a reasonably well-diversified portfolio, only mazket risk matters.Therefore, the predoriiinant source of uncertainty for a diversified investor is thatthe market will rise or plummet, carrying the investor's portfolio with it.

HOW INDIVIDUAL SECURI'I~S AFFECT PORTFOLIO RISK
In the last section we presented some data on the variability of IO individualsecurities. Compaq Computer had the highest standard deviation and Exxon the
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lic variability of a 1
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FIGURE 7-5

Diversicatian eIirninates unique

risk. But there is some risk that

dfvezsification cannot eliminate. Tats

is called market risk.

Portfolio

standard deviation

PART TWO: Risk

Number of
secu rill a

lowest If you had held Compaq Computer on its own, the spread of possible

I returns would have been three times Greater than if you had held Exxon en its

own. But that is not a very interesting fact. Wise investors don't put all their eggs

into just one basket: They reduce their risk by diversification. They aze therefore

interested in the effect that each stock will have on the risk of their portfolio. This

brings us to one of the prindpal themes of this chapter 'The risk of a well-

diversified portfolio depends on the market risk of the securities in-

i eluded in the portfolio. Tattoo that statement on your forehead if you can't

remember it any other way. It is one of the most important ideas In this book.

i

If you want to know tl'te contribution of an individual security to the risk of a

Mazket Risk
well-diversified portfolio, it is no good tltirtldng about how risky that security is if

Is Measured
held in isolation-you need to measure its market risk, and that boils down to

by Beta
measuring how sensitive it is to market movements. This seruitivity of an invest-

ment's return to market movements is usually called iu beta (p).

The steeply sloping line in Figure 7-6a shows how the outlook for stock A is

affected by market movements. Each extra 1 percent rise in the market results in

a further 2 percent rise in the price ~ 6b shows~ihat the return on st ck B is not

The gently sloping line in Figur

so sensitive to the market. Each extra 1 percent rise in the market produces only

an ext<a .5 percent rise in the price of B. Thus B has a beta of .5.14

A diversified portfolio of high-beels~ocrei ~ 7showsythe perfolrmance of th+t

folio of low-beta stocks. For exarnp Su

mutual funds-the Keystdo~ercfore had tittle unique risk. Yet the S-4 Fnd wa

were well-diversified an

about twice as variable as the S-1 Fund. The reason Is that the stocks in the S

Rind were very sensitive to market changes: They had on average a beta of l•°

The standard deviation of ~

e ~ket~portfoo~The stocks in thetS-1 Fund v/e

i :.~ ~ would be I.4 times that of

less affected by market movements--they had on average a beta of .8. The standat

7-6a and b. Por slmpfldty. vve have ~ỳ11 ~

i:. 
is Bcta h measured by the slope of the Imes In Flgtur

to ve a zero tea-rn wb

lines so that they pass through the intercept: i.e- both stocks ate expected 8l
ter 8.

I ' ' the ttsarltec gives a zero return•'~ h not getterallY t=un as we wW explain in Chap

1'

e ~ u ~-
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FIGURE 7-7

These two mutual

Funds are both

well-diversified,
but the S-4 Fund

is about twice as

variable as S-1.

This is because It

is more sensidve
to market move-

menu.

t+1

o`~. a
o~ en ~ ~ ~ n ~ ~

a rn ~ a a+ o~

J

averagc bcta of the securities included in the portfolio. Thus a securlty's contribution

to portfolio risk depends on the security's beta.

The practical problems of estimating and using betas are taken up in Chap-

ter 9. However, you may find it interesdng to look at Table 7-4, which shows how

past market movements have affected the 10 stocks that we discussed earlier.

General Mills had the lowest beta: lu stock price was about half as sensitive as

nce wasSaIrnost twi eaas sens~ive as the average stockstotmarket7rnovetmen« 
lu

P

4 gELATIONSHIP BETWEEN RISK AND RETURN

At the beginning of this chapter, we looked at the returns on selected investments.

The least risky investment was U.S. Treasury bills. Since the rerurn on Treasury

bills is fixed, it is unaffected by what happens to the market. Thus the beta of

Treasury bills is zero. The most risky investment that we considered was the market

portfolio of common stocks. This has average market risk: Iu beta is 1.0.

Wise investors don't run risks just for fun. 'They are playing with real money.

Therefore they require a higher return from the market portfolio than from

Treasury bills. The difference between the return on the mazket and the interest

rate is termed the market risk premium. Over the past 60 years the average market

risk premium (r,~ - rf) has been 8.4 percent Per yeaz.

In Figurrke
8

ortfolio You caasee thatTreasury billsehave a beta ofzero and
and the P
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TABLE 7-4

Betas for selected common stocks, 1981-1986

Stock Beta
Stoclt gem

Di eta] E of .
81

Si q prnent 1 21
MCI Communicatrons 1.52

Bristol MYers 91
Compaq Computer 1.73

71
Genentech 1

Gefleral MU1s 57
Mesa Petroleum 58
Holly Sugar 62

Source; Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner S Staith, Inc„ "Sectuity ~k Evaluation," October 7986

a risk pr~ernium of zero.16 The market portfolio has a beta of 1.0 and an expectedrisk premium of rte, - rf, This gives us two benchmarks for the expected riskpremium. But what is the expected risk premium when beta is not zero or one?In the mid-1960s three economists-Jack Trcynor, William Sharpe, and JohaLintner-produced an answer to this question." ?heir answer is known as thecapital asset pricing model. The model's message is both startling and simple. In acompetitive market, the expected risk premium varies in direct proportion to beta.This means that in Figure 7-8, all investments mast plot along the sloping line,known as the saurrry market line. 'The expected risk premium on an investmentwith a beta of ,5 is, therefore, half the expected risk premium on the market; andthe expected risk premium on an investment with a beta of 2.0 is ttNia the expectedrisk premium on the market. We can writs this relationship as:

16 The return on Treasury bills is fixed regardless of how much the market rises or falls. Therdore, thebills have a beta of zem. Remember also that the risk premium Is the difference between the invest.menrs expected return and the risk-free rate. For Treasury bills, the difference is zero.
see W, F. Sharpe " Capttal Asset Prices; A Theory of Market Equilibrium Under Condltroru of Risk,"Journal ojFtnanar 19: 425-442 (September 1964}; J. Ilntner, '?he Valuation of Risk Assets and theSelection of Risky Investments N Stock PortioUos and Capital Budgets," 2tvirw ojEcorronrict aad Sratirtia47: 13-37 {Febntary 1965); Tmyaor's ardde has not been published.

1'IGi.TRg 7-8
nee capita} asset pricing model
stales that the expected risk prc-tlUlrrtt Un Call] invesanenl is pro-tx'rtiona} to its beta. This meansthat each in~esdnent should lie onJtt sloPtng security market lint
ortnecting Treasury bills and the
tark~q I~nfoilo.
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Expected risk premium on stock = beta x expected risk premium an market

We have given you a bald statement of the capital asset pricing model. We will

now give you a glimpse of where that formula came fmrn and how it can be used

to estimate the cost of capital Then in the next two chapters we will examine

both topics in more detail.

One investment strategy is to (1) deade what proportion of your money you

are prepared to put at risk, and then (~) invest this sure in the market portfatio: .

If you have any money left over, you can lend it at a fixed rate of interest; if you

don't have enough money, you can borrow the balance at a faced rate of interest.

Por example, suppose that you invest 50 percent of your money in the market

portfoIIo and lend the balance. Then the beta of your investment would be midway

between the beta of the market (R,,, = 1.0) and the beta of the loan (~ f = .0)

Beta of __ proportion beta of proportion x
beta ofl

investment in market
x market) + ( in loan loan JC

t _ . 5

The expected risk premium on your investmen ~ 
and the ex ected risk rremium

the expected risk premium on the mar~Cet (r,„ - f) P p

on the loan (zero):
i expected
i~; " proportion

Expected risk prernitun = in X
risk

l~' . premium
on investment market

on market

I ' expected
proportion x

risk

in loan premium
on loan

n Figure 7-8, we have marked this investment strategy with the letter a.

If you are more audadous, you might choose to invest all your own money

and an equal amount of borrowee ~~ ~~ beta ofrthe marlcet~a ~ ~ 
case, the

beta of your investment would b

Beta of __ proportion beta of proportion x
beta of

investment in inarkct
x market + ( in loan loan

2.0

Notice that the "propozdon is loan" is negative. Bocrovwing n-oDeY ~ equlvaleat to lending a negative

amount. .
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The expected risk premium on your investment would also be twice the expected
risk premium on the market:

proportion
expected

Expected risk premium risk
on investment - 

in x

market Prerniurn ;~
on market

S

expected
proportion

x
risk

in loan premium
on loan

r - rf = [ 2,0 X ( rte, - rf}j + (-1.0 x 0} ; Fj

In Figure 7-8, we have marked this investment strategy with the letter b.
These two examples iDustrate that you can obtain any position a]ong the se-

curity market line simply by investing a proportion of your money In the market
portfolio and borrowing or lending the balance. The portfolios along the line set
a standard for your other investments: you will be willing to hold there only if
they offer equally good prospects,r° Thus the required risk premium for any in-
vestment is liven by the security market line:

Using th In Chapter 4, we explained that the price of a common stock is equal to the iCapital Asset
discounted value of the expected dividend and end-of--period price:

fang Model
to Calculate DNt + PtP° 4s
Expected 1 + r I

i

Rettu~ns We defined the discount rate r as the expected return o$ered by other equally
i k k Th i lr s y stoc s. e cap ta asset pricing model allows us to be more specific about

this discotmt.rate. S' I
In order to figure out the returns that investors are expecting from particular

stocks, we need three numbers - rf, (r~, - rf), and [3. Fr't April 1987, the interest
rate on Treasury bills (r) was 5.6 percent. From past evidence, we would judge
that r r is about 8.4 percent fiinall in T bl 7 4 iy,f a e we gave you est mates of
the betas of 10 stocks. Table 7-5 puts these numbers t eth to iv ti

a;G
gog er e an es mate

of the expected return from each stock. Let's take Exxon as an example: ~ •
L

Expected rate of return = r = rf + ~(r,~ - rf) ti
056 +.71(.084)

116, or 11.6 percent • j
You can also use the capital asset pricing model to find the discount rate fora

new capital investment, For example, suppose that you are analyi3ztg a proposal
1° 

Suppose you could 5nd a stock with a negative beta. Its expected risk premium would be negative;
l.e., it would o>3er a lower expected return than Treasury bi[is. There ! s a good reason For tl>Zs. A stock
with a negative beta would be verp desirable. If you invested in both the stock and the market portfolio

i~

In tht proper proportions, you mold reduce risk dramatically.
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TABLE 7-5

These estimates of the returns expected by investors in early 1487

were based on the capital asset pricing model. We assumed that

the interest rate rf = 5.6 percent and the expected market risk

premium rm - rf = 8.4 percent

Expected Return

Stock Beta (~) rf + ~(rR - rfl

4TGT . 81

Digital Equipment 1.21

12.4

15.8

Bristol Myers . 91 13.2

Faaton , 71

General lrlllls . 57

11.6

10.4

MCI Comaiunicadons 1.52 I8.4

Compaq Computer 1.73 20.1

22 0
Genentech 1.95

11 3
Mesa Petroleum . 68

Holly Sugar . 62 10.8

1;

by Digital Equipment Corporation to expand its capacity. At what rate should you

discotnt the forecasted cash flows? According to Table 7-5 investor are looking

for a return of 15.8 percent from businesses with the risk of Digital Equipment

So the cost of capital for a further invesunent in the same business is 15.8 percenG20
In practice, choosing a discount rate is seldom so easy. (After all, you can't

expect to be paid a fat salary just for plugging numbers into a formula.) For

example, you must learn how to adjust for the extra risk caused by company

borrowing and how to estimate the discount rate for projects that do not have the

same risk as the company's existing business. There are also tax issues. But these

refinements can wait until later.2 t

7-5 DIVERSIFICATION AND VALUE ADDITIVTTY

We have seen that diversification reduces risk and, therefore, makes sense for

individual investors. But does it also make sense for the firm? Is a diversified firm

more attractive to investors than an undiversified one? If it is, we have an extremely

disturbing result. If diversification is an appropriate corporate objective, the finan-

cial manager faces a problem of horrendous complexity, for each pmject would

need to be analyzed as a potential addition to the firm's portfolio of projects, The

value of the diversified package would be greater than the sum of the parts. Present

values would no longer add.

Diversification is undoubtedly a good thing, but that does not mean that firms

m Retaeasber that instead of invescting >n pleat and machinery, the firm could return the monep to the

shareholder, The opportunity cost of invesdng is the return that shareholders could expect to earn by

buying flrtandai assess. This expecsed return de:peads on the market risk of the assets, not on their

unique risk.

u Tax issues arise be:catue a corporation must pay tax on income Imm an irnestmeat la Treastuy bills

or ottxr interest-Paying secvddes. It rums out that the ~ 

Cbaptas 19 and 26. 
rtsk-~ investmeass

is the q/ier-trtx'lYeaistuy nte. We come bade to this point
Varbua ocher points on the pncdosl the of betas and the apical asset ptidng model are covered in

Chapter 9.
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should practice it. If investor were not able to hold a large ntunber of securities, .

then they might want firms to diversify for them. But investor can divenify.u ]n

many ways they can do sq more easily than firms. Individuals can invest in the

steel industry this week and pull out the next week. A firm cannot do that. To be -

sure, the individual would have to pay brokerage fees on the purchase and sale .

of steel company shares, but think of the time and expense for a firm to acquire

a steel company or to start up a new steel-making operation.
You can probably see where we aze heading. If investors can diversify on their

own account, they will not pay any cxtra for firms that diversify. And if they have i

a sufficiently wide choice of securities, they will not pay any ltss because they are

unable to invest sepazately in each factory. Therefore, in countries like the United

States, which have large and competitive capital rnarkeu, diversification does not

add to a firm's value or subtract from it. The total value is the sum of its parts. •. i,

This condusion is important for corporate finance, because ft justifies adding

present values. The concept of value assiduity is so important that we will give a •.

formal definition of it. If the capital market establishes a value PV(A) for asset A

and PV(B) for B, the market value of a firm that holds only these two assets is:

PV(AB) = PY(A) + PV(B) •

A three-asset firm rnmbining assets A, B, and C would be worth PV(ABC) _ ~ ~'.

PV(A) + PV(B) + PV(C), and so on for any number of assets.

We have relied on intuitive arguments for value additivity. But the concept is

a general one that can be proved formally by several different mutes. The concept ,:

of value additivity seems to be widely accepted, for thousands of managers add

thousands of present values daily, usually without thinking about it.

Valu The capita] asset pricing model states that investors do not demand extra expected
e

Additivity return just to cover a firm's unique risk. The only risk that investors care about is
5!

and the the risk that they cannot diversify away-that is, the marks risk. But the firm cant d

Capital Asset diversify away mazket risk. Therefore, diversification by the firm has no impact on

Pricin
MadelAn

the opportunity cost of capital.
Here's an exam le which fllustrates how value additivi works in the context

p ~'

n

i

fixatnple of betas and the capital asset pricing model. Suppose we have two projects, A and
i

B. Each offers $100 cash flow at year 1, and zero cash flow in all subsequent years.

The beta for project A is ~e = 1.0. The beta for project B is ~B = 2.0. We will i ' ;~

assume arisk-fi:ee rate of rf = 10 percent and a market risk premium of rte, -

following opportunitythili ri d

r ~

evese gtal asset p cing morf = 8 percent The cap r1
costs of capital for the two projects:

r~ _ .10 + 1.0(.08) _ .18

r$ _ .10 + 2.0(.08) _ .26

12 One of the simplest ways for an individual to diversify is m buy shares in a mutual fund which holds

a diversified portfolio.

You rruy wish to refs to the appendix to Chapter 33. which discusses diversificadon and value

additivity in the context of mergezs.
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The present values of the two projects are therefore:

PV _ 
100 _ 100 _ ~ 

75
1 + r" 1.18

100 _ 100

PVH = 
1 + rH 1.26 - 

79.37

I

r. '

We can also consider a project AB formed by combining A and B. Here is what
we know so far:

Cash Oppomtnity Present
Project Flow Beta Gost of Capital Value

A 100 LO . 18 84.75
B 100 2.0 . 26 79,37

AB 200 7

Value additivity tells us that PV(AB} = PV(A) + PV(B}. That implies

PV(AB} = 84.75 + 79.37 = 164.12

We'll now show that the capital asset pricing model gives exactly that answer.

First, calculate the beta of project AB. It's a weighted average of ~" and ~a
with weights determined by the present values of the two projects.2~

PV(A) PV(B)
Q"s - ~" 

PV(AB) + 
RD

PV(AB)

84.75 79.37
1.0

164.12 ± 
2.0

164.12

1.484

Calculate the opportunity cost of capital for AB.

10 + 1.484(.08)

2187

Calculate the present value of AB:

200 _ 200
PV,~ = 

1 + rA8 1.2187 = 
164.12

Thus everything works out. If we had started with beta (1.484} for a project AB,
without knowing the present values of A and B as sepazate assets, we would have
valued AB correctly.

Of coupe, in pracdce, you aren't handed any of the betas. You have to estimate
there. We will discuss how betas are estimated in Chapter 9: .

s'fhls rtutnedcal example uses a beta alcvlatrd m three decimal places and an oppomutity cost of

capital calculated to four places. We do this so that mundlag e:tnts do not fog over ibe examples
wnceptttal point. In ttal lifer you will be lucky m pin down betas and costs of capital m two dedtnal
Ply
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6 SUMMARY
Our review of capital market history showed that the returns received by investors

have varied according to the risks they have borne. At one extreme, very safe

securities like U.S. 'Treasury bills have provided an average return over half a

century of only 3.5 percent a year. The riskiest securities that we looked at were

common stocks. They have provided an average return of 12.0 percent, a premium i

of more than 8 percent over the safe rate of interest.

This gives us two benchmarks for the opportunity cost of capital. If we aze

evaluating a safe project, we discount at the ccurrent risk-free rate of interest If we i .

are evaluating a project'of average risk, we discount at the expected return on the

average common stock, which historical evidence suggests is between 8 and 9

percent above the risk-free rate. That still leaves us with •a lot of assets that don't

fit thexe simple cases. Before we can deal with them, we need to learn how to j
measure risk.

Risk is best judged in a ponfolio context. Most investors do not put all their

eggs in one basket: They diversify. Thus the effective risk of any security cannot

be judged by an examination of that security alone. Part of the uncertainty about

the security's return is diversified away when the security is grouped with others 4
in a portfolio.

Risk in investment means that future returns are unpredictable. This spread of
P

possible outcomes is usually measured by standard deviation. The standard devia-

s Com-
tion of the markct portfolio--generally represented by the Standard and Poor 1:.

posite Index-is around 20 percent a year.

Most individual stocks have higher standard deviations than this. but much of I

their variability represents unique risk that can be eliminated through diversifie~-
a ~.j

tion. Diversification cannot eliminate markct risk. Diversified portfolios are exposed t~.;

to variations in the general level of the market

A security's wntribution to the risk of swell-diversified portfolio depends on
a ~

the security's reaction to a general market decline. This sensitivity to market move-

menu is known as bda ((i). Beta measures the amount that investor expect the

stock price to change for each additional 1 percent change in the mazket. The
i~;.

F'
average beta of all stocks is 1.0. A stock with a beta greater than 1 Is unusually 1;
sensitive to mazket movemenu. A stock with a beta below 1 is unusually insen-

sitive to market movements. The standard deviation of swell-diversified portfolio
is proportional to its beta .Thus a diversified portfolio invested in stocks with a i
beta of 2.0 will have twice the risk of a diversi$ed portfolio invested in stocks with i

a beta of 1.0.

We looked at the rdationshlp between risk and return in a well-ftmcdoniag

capital market, and presented a model of risk and rettrrn known as the capital asset

pricing model. Its message is simple: If investors can invest some fraction of their

money in the market portfolio and borrow cr lend the balance. they can t?btaia i~:
i~::

any point on the security market line, as shown in Figure 7-8, In that case, an

investor should be willing to hold a security with a partlculaz beta only if it offers

an equally good return. Therefore, all securities should plot along this Line. Another

way to say the same thing is that the expected risk premitun should incrrase in

proportion to the securit}~'s beta:

nsk = 
beta x (

expected market

premium risk premium)









2006 Rate of Return Study

Equity REIT Return Equity REIT Return
Year Return Since 1972 Year Return Since 1972

1989 8.8% 14.8%
1972 8.0% 8.0% 1990 15.4% 13.2%

1973 15.5°!0 3.8% 1991 35.7% 14.4%
1974 21.4% 9.6% 1992 14.6% 14.4%

1975 19.3% 2.4% 1993 19.7% 14.6%
1976 47.6% 7.6% 1994 3.2% 14.1
1977 22.4% 10.1 % 1995 15.3% 14.2%
1978 10.3% 10.1 % 1996 35.3% 15.0%
1979 35.9% 13.3% 1997 20.3% 15.2%

1980 24.4% 14.6% 1998 17.5% 14.0%

1981 6.0% 13.7% 1999 4.6% 13.3%

1982 21.6% 14.4% 2000 26.4% 13.8%
1983 30.6% 15.8% 2001 13.9% 13.8%

1984 20.9% 16.2% 2002 3.8% 13.5%

1985 19.1 % 16.4% 2003 37.1 °l0 14.2%
1986 19.2% 16.6% 2004 31.6% 14.7%
1987 3.6% 15.3% 2005 12.2% 14.7%

1988 13.5% 15.2% 2006 35.1 % 15.2%

CALCULATON OF REAL ESTATE RISK PREMIUM

Historical rates on long term government bonds can be used in conjunction with
the historical REIT rate of return information or publicly held real estate limited

partnerships to derive a real estate risk premium. The real estate risk premium is
used as a component in the calculation of a discount rate?

A well respected text, Ibbotson Associates' Stocks Bands. Bills and Inflation,
recommends the use of the 20 year Treasury bond for measuring the long term
risk free rate.3 The historical income return on long term government bonds can

be used as a proxy for a risk free rate of return.

Use of the historical rates of return on long term government bonds should

correspond to the same period as obtained from the REITs. For example, if the
35 year average return for REITs is selected to determine the Real Estate Risk
Premium, the 35 year average income return for government bonds should also
be used for the calculation.

The historical income returns for long term government bonds ( 20 year) are

shown on the following page from 1972 to 2006. The average income return is
calculated by averaging the monthly long term government bond income returns

z

Johnson, 65-66.
a

Ibbotson Associates, Stocks. Bonds. Bills and Inflation Valuation Edition 2006 Yearbook.

Chicago, III: Ibbotson Associates, Inc. 2006), 59.
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2006 Rate of Return Study

as published in Stocks Bonds Bills and Inflation Valuation Edition ~ 2006
Yearbook.4 For the most recent calendar year, the average yield for long term
bonds was used. Over the past 35 years, the average income return for longterm government bonds was estimated to be 7.7%.5

The average income return on long term government bonds for the last 20, 25
and 30 year periods is shown below.

Average Income Retum - last 20 years 6.6%
Average Income Retum -last 25 years 7.5%
Average Income Retum -last 30 years 7.8%

The annual rate of return for REITs and the annual income return for the 20 year
Treasury bond is shown as follows.

a

Ibid, 240-241.
s

As of the release of this report, the long term government bond income return for 2006 has notbeen published. For calculation purposes, the income return for 2006 was estimated to be 5.0%
using the Federal Reserve weekly yields for the 20 year Treasury bond.

Page 11 of 14
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4.I Windmill Mobile Estates, Income Statements for January
May 2005, Year Ending 2006 and January -June 2007

4.2 Windmill Mobile Estates, March 2007 Rent Roll

4.3 County of Santa Clara Notice ofEnrollment ofEscape
Assessment

4.4 Principles of Corporate Finance' ;Richard A. Brealy and

Stewart C. Myers, McGraw Hill, Chapter 6, pp. 96-98

4.5 Buyer's/Borrower's Settlement Statement, ICAGO Title

Company
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Cash Flow,

Before Take Project After ~~ Protect

Firm owns land -- Pirm still awns land 0

Do Not Cash Flow,

Take Project After without Project •

Ptrsnsells land far S1Ut],o00 S100.000

Comparing the two possible "afters; ' we see that the firm gives up $100,000 by

undertaking the project. This reasoning still holds if the land will not be sold but

is worth $100,000 to the firm in some othe7 use.

Sometimes opportunity costs may be very difficult to estimate;2 however, where

the resource can be freely traded, its opportunity cost is simply equal to the market

j price. Why? It cannot be othcrvvise. 1f the value of a parcel of land to the firm is

less than iu market price, the firm will sell it. On the other hand the opportunity

cost of using land in a particular project cannot exceed the cost of buying an

equivalent parcel to replace it.

Beware of Allocated Overhead Costs. We have already mentioned that the

I accountant's objective in gathering data is not always the same as the investment

analyst's. A case is point is the allocation of overhead costs. Overheads include

such items as supervisory salaries, rent, heat, and light. These overheads may not

be related to any particulaz project, but they have to be paid for somehow. Therc-

fore, when the accountant assigrts costs to the firm's projects, a charge for overhead

is usually made. Now our print3ple of iao:cmental cash flows says that in invest-

went appraisal we should include only the acts expenses that would result from

the project. A project may generate extra overhead expenses-and then again it

may not. We should be cautious about assuming that the accountant's allocation

of overheads represenu the trot extra expenses that would be incurred,

Treat
Interest rates are usually quoted is nominal rather than real terms. In other words,

Inflation ~ you buy a Treasury bill the government promises to pay you, say, $10,000. It

Cor:sistently
makes no promises about what 510,000 will buy. Investors take that into account

when they deride what is a fair rate of interest.

Por example, suppose that the rate of interest on a 1-yeaz United States Treasury

bill is 8 percent and that next year's inflation is expected to be 6 percent. If you

buy the bill, you get back prlndpal and interest in period 1 dollars, which are

worth 6 percent leis than cuaa~t dollars:

Invest Ctirrealt Receive Period

Dollars 1 Dollars Result

sio.ooo -- sto.soo 8x Mon~~ai

tau of return

i

3
They stray tx >o dlIDciilt to esdauu that tt is often psefaable Just to note thdr e~dsteace ratha thaw

atteznpt w quantifl+ them. .

The proper comparison, which is with or without, is as fo ows:
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l

Title 5 BUSINESS LICENSES GENERALLY

Chapter 5.36 MOBILE HOME PARK RENTS*

Note to Chapter 5.36

Article I General Provisions

5.36.010 Purpose.

5.36.020 Definitions.

5.36.030 Exceptions to chaster provisions.

5.36.035 Rollback related to reinstatement of vacancy control.

5.36.036 Hearing process related to rollbacks.

Article I{ Rental Dispute Hearing Process

5.36.040 Hearing process-Established.

5.36.050 Space rent increases-Review procedures.

5.36.060 Space rent increases- Limit on annual increases.

5.36.070 Space rent increases-Exceptions.

5.36.080 Hearing process-Submission of petition by owner.

5.36.090 Hearing process-Submission of petition by tenants.

5.36.100 Petitions- Form.

5.36.110 Petitions-Filing requirements.

5.36.120 Petitions- Consolidation.

5.36.130 Space rent increases- Notice.

5.36.140 Space rent increase- Effective when.

5.36.150 Hearing-Procedures.

5.36.160 Hearing-Fee.

5.36.170 Hearing-Conduct.

5.36.180 Hearing-Determination.

5.36.190 Hearing- determination-Notification.

5.36.200 Increase determined not reasonable-Remedies.

5.36.210 Determination- Deemed final.

5.36.220 Determination-Applicability-

5.36.230 Specification of charges.

Article III Rent Increase Standards- Fair Return

5.36.250 Determination of reasonableness.
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Civil Code Section 798.17, Subdivision (b), and/or a fixed rent for mobile home tenancies.

C. A one-time administrative fee of twenty-five dollars may be imposed for mobile home spaces where the mobile

home remains, but ownership of the mobile home is transferred. The aforesaid charge is intended to provide a

one-time compensation payment for administrative bookkeeping charges in connection with the ownership
transfer. (Ord. 1356 N.S. § 1, 1997: Ord. 1090 N.S. § 1, 1992; Ord. 940 N.S. § 1, 1989: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part),

1988)

5.36.035 Ro(Iback related to reinstatement of vacancy control.

A rollback related in space rent shall be affected as set forth below for mobile homes transferred between

October 4, 1989, and the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section. This section shall only apply to

space rent for spaces upon which there was a transfer of the mobile home, the mobile home remained on its

space in the park, and the transfer occurred between October 4, 1989, and the effective date of the ordinance

codified in this section. The space rent for spaces governed by this section collectable from and after the effective

date of the ordinance codified in this section shall be established as that space rent in effect at the time of the first

transfer of the mobile home after October 4, 1989, adjusted by the amount authorized by any other rent

adjustments applicable under this chapter which were applied to other spaces in the mobile home park during the

period October 4, 1989, through and including the effective date of the ordinance codified in this section. (Ord.
1090 N.S. § 2 (part), 1992)

5.36.036 Hearing process related to rolibacks.

A. A park owner whose space is subject to the provisions of Section 5.36.035 shall be entitled to invoke the

hearing process before the commission over the proposed rent rollback within forty-five days of the effective date

of the ordinance codified in this section. A petition under this section may only request review of the applicability
and limitations on rents adjusted pursuant to Section 5.36.035 and is intended to afford the owner an opportunity
to show that the application of the rollback will create a hardship or deprive the park owner of a fair, just and

reasonable return.

B. It is the intent of this section that the space rent charged for any mobile home space by a mobile home park
owner shall be no greater than the space rent which would apply if Ordinance No. 940, New Series, had not been

adopted. It is the express intent of the city council in adopting this ordinance to reenact, reauthorize and

reestablish vacancy control as part of the mobile home rent ordinance. (Ord. 1090 N.S. § 2 (part), 1992)

Article ll Rental Dispute Hearing Process

5.36.040 Hearing process-Established.

There is established the Morgan Hill mobile home space rental dispute hearing process ("hearing process"). (Ord.
1356 N.S. § 2, 1997: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.050 Space rent increases-Review procedures.

Except as provided in this chapter, any space rent increase after the effective date of the ordinance codified in this

chapter, which exceeds an aggregate of seventy-five percent of the increase of the CPI for the twelve-month

period ending sixty days before notice of such rent increase is given, or eight percent, whichever is less, shall be

subject to review under the hearing process. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.060 Space rent increases-Limit on annual increases.

The space rent of any mobile home space may not be increased more than once in anytwelve-month period
except as allowed under Section 5.36.030 of this chapter. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)
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5.36.070 Space rent increases-Exceptions.

If an owner has not raised space rent for more than twenty-four months prior to the latest increase, rental

increases in excess of seventy-five percent of the increase in CPI for the twelve-month period ending sixty days
before notice of such rent increase is given shall not be subject to this chapter, provided that such increases

satisfy the following criteria: If the last increase was more than twenty-four months prior to the current increase, a
rental increase not to exceed that set out in Section 5.36.320 of this chapter shall be allowed. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1

part), 1988)

5.36.080 Hearing process-Submission of petition by owner.

Any owner whose mobile home park is subject to the provisions of this chapter and who seeks to increase rent in

excess of the provisions of this chapter shall be required to invoke the hearing process by a petition filed with the

city clerk which shall be processed and heard in the same manner as provided in this chapter for tenant

applications, provided that the owner shall notify, in writing, all tenants subject to such rental increase and shall

include in his filing with the city clerk a document executed by the person who has deposited into the regular first

class mail or has personally served the notice affirming the source of the notice upon the tenants, listing the

names and addresses of all such tenants. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.090 Hearing process-Submission of petition by tenants.

A. Upon written petition of more than twenty-five percent whose spaces are subject to the terms of this chapter,
the rental dispute hearing process may be invoked.

B. In the petition the tenants shall designate an individual to serve as the tenant representative for the purposes of

receipt of all notice, correspondence, decisions and finding of fact required in this chapter. Service of notice upon

the designated tenant representative will constitute adequate and sufficient notice to the tenants who signed the

petition. Failure to designate a tenant representative will render the petition incomplete and the petition will not be

accepted for filing. (Ord. 1356 N.S. § 3, 1997: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.100 Petitions-Form.

The application for review must be filed on a petition form prescribed by the commission and must be

accompanied by such supporting material as the commission shall prescribe including, but not limited to, a copy

of the owner's notice of space rent increase. Allegations of service reductions shall be submitted in writing. The

burden of proof regarding such service reductions shall be on the person alleging such reductions. (Ord. 856 N.S.

1 ( Part), 1988)

5.36.110 Petitions-Filing requirements.

Except as provided in this chapter, a petition must be filed thirty calendar days prior to the effective date of the

increase stated in the notice to tenant; provided however, that a tenant shall have at least ten calendar days after

receipt of notice of a space rent increase from the owner in which to file a petition. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.120 Petitions- Consolidation.

As soon as possible after petitions have been filed with respect to mobile home park spaces which are under

common ownership or management but in no event more than seventy-two hours following receipt of a petition
regarding a mobile home park space rent increase, the commission shall, to the greatest extent possible,
consolidate such petitions. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.130 Space rent increases-Notice.
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Whenever an owner notifies a tenant or tenants of a proposed space rent increase which is subject to review

under Section 5.36.050 of this article, the owner shall also notify the tenant by the same type of notice or, at the

owner's option, in the same notice in a conspicuous manner of the tenant's right to utilize the rental dispute
hearing process and shall provide the following:

A. A summary of this chapter approved by the commission;

B. A statement that a copy of the chapter or summary was provided to the tenant; and

C. The address and telephone number of the city clerk and secretary of the commission. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 1,

1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.140 Space rent increase-Effective when.

Providing that a completed petition is timely filed, concerning a space rent increase subject to this chapter, that

portion of the requested rental increase ( and only that portion) which exceeds the seventy-five percent increase in

CPI limitation described in this chapter, shall not take effect unless and until such time as the rent commission

allows such increase or portion thereof pursuant to the provisions of this chapter. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.150 Hearing-Procedures.

Within ten working days from the date the petition as described in this chapter is received by the city clerk, the

commission shall conduct a hearing with all parties, or within such additional time as may be mutually agreed

upon by all parties to the hearing. The commission should give at least five calendar days' notice to the parties
prior to the hearing. The notice period shall commence upon deposit of the notice in the regular first class mail to

the parties. Materials to be considered at the hearing must be made available to both parties to the hearing at

least three working days in advance of the hearing. Extensions of time for the hearing process may be mutually

agreed upon by both parties with the concurrence of the chair of the commission. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 2, 1990: Ord.

856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.160 Hearing-Fee.

The cost of hearings conducted under this chapter shall be paid by the city from fees collected under the

provisions of Section 5.36.380. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.170 Hearing-Conduct.

The hearing shall be conducted by the chair of the commission or by a person selected by the commission. Any
party or their counsel may appear and offer such documents, testimony, written declaration or other evidence as

may be pertinent to the proceeding. A record of the proceedings shall be prepared by the commission and

submitted to the city clerk who shall maintain it for a period not to exceed two years. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 3, 1990:

Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.180 Hearing-Determination.

Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, the commission shall make a determination whether or not, in

light of all the evidence presented, the proposed rent increase is reasonable under the circumstances, in

accordance with the standards set forth in Section 5.36.250 and following of this chapter. The burden of proof

regarding such reasonableness shall be on the owner unless otherwise indicated. The standards set forth in

Section 5.36.250 and following are expected to provide for a just and reasonable return to owner in all

foreseeable cases. However, an owner shall be permitted to include within the petition additional facts showing
that due to unique or special circumstances, the strict application of the formulas set out in Section 5.36.250 and

following prevents a just and reasonable return on the owner's property to owner. If the commission concurs, then

it may adopt an effective rent schedule or fix an increase thereto up to that required for a just and reasonable

return to owner. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)
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5.36.190 Hearing-Determination-Notification.

Within thirty working days following the conclusion of the hearing, the commission shall make a determination in

writing that the proposed space rent increase is reasonable under the circumstances or not, and shall make

written findings of fact upon which such determination is based. Within the thirty-working-day period, the secretary
of the commission shall cause copies of the determination and the findings to be mailed by regular first class mail

to the parties. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.200 Increase determined not reasonable- Remedies.

Any rental or service charge increases which have been collected by mobile home park owners pursuant to an

increase which is the subject of a petition for hearing and which is later determined by the commission to be

excessive, shall, within ninety calendar days be either returned to the tenants or credited to future rental charges
at the option of the mobile home park owner. In no event, shall the time period exceed ninety calendar days for

carrying out the decision of the commission. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.210 Determination-Deemed final.

The determination of the commission shall be final and shall be delivered to the parties in writing together with

written findings of fact supporting such determination by depositing the same in the regular United States mail,

first class mail, within thirty working days after the hearing provided in Section 5.36.150. Any party disputing the

final conclusions and findings of the commission may seek review of them pursuant to Sections 1094.5 and

1094.6 of the California Code of Civil Procedure. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.220 Determination-Applicability.

The determination made under the provisions of this chapter shall be effective with respect to all mobile home

park spaces, unless the tenant of such space has a written lease of a period greater than twelve months meeting
the criteria of California Civil Code Section 798.17, subdivision (b), with the park owner which otherwise sets forth

the rights and obligations of the parties with respect to rent. (Ord. 1356 N.S. § 4, 1997: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part),
1988}

5.36.230 Specification of charges.

For any rent increase approved pursuant to proceedings conducted in compliance with the provisions of this

chapter, the mobile home park owner shall, when demanding any space rent which includes such allowed

amounts, specify with particularity that amount along with a citation as to the authority for that amount and a

demonstration of its calculation. Any notice of termination of tenancy served by the mobile home park owner upon
a mobile home park tenant on the basis of a failure to pay rent which includes such allowed charges, shall

similarly show such charges and the authority for their imposition. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

Article III Rent Increase Standards-Fair Return

5.36.250 Determination of reasonableness.

The commission shall determine whether rent increases are reasonable under the circumstances taking into

consideration that the purpose of this chapter is to permit owners a just and reasonable return on their property
while protecting tenants from arbitrary, capricious or unreasonable rent increases. The commission's

determination shall be made with reference to the standards set out in this article. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)
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C. In the event that a petition for rent increase involves less than fifty percent of the spaces in a mobile home

park, the net operating income for the base year shall be determined only for the spaces affected by the petition.
The net operating income for these spaces will be determined under the procedure outlined in Section 5.36.260.

Should specific documentation not be available on individual spaces for the base year, the commission shall

make a reasonable determination of the net operating income. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 4, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part),

1988}

5.36.300 Increases in operating expenses-Amounts permitted.

Where scheduling of rent increase, or other calculations require projections of income and expenses, it shall be

assumed that operating expenses, exclusive of property taxes and management expenses, increase at ten

percent per year, that property taxes increase at two percent per year, and that management expenses are five

percent of gross income. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

5.36.310 Allowable rent increases.

A. Upon filing of a petition by an owner, rent increases may be permitted such that the owner's net operating
income will be increased at the rate of forty percent of the increase in the CPI over the base year. The increase in

the CPI shall be calculated by dividing the most recently reported monthly figure at the time of filing of the petition
by the monthly figure for February 1981 = ( 2/81 CPI = 260.5).

B. In the event that a petition by an owner involves less than fifty percent of the spaces in a mobile home park,
rent increases may be permitted such that the owner's net operating income on the affected spaces will be

increased at the rate of forty percent of the CPI over the base year. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 5, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S. § 1

part), 1988)

5.36.320 Limitations on annual increases.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this chapter, no upward rent adjustment maybe authorized for any given
year in an amount in excess of twice the San Francisco/Oakland Bay Area Consumer Price Index ( CPI) or fifteen

percent, whichever is less. The applicable figure for the CPI shall be the figure for the twelve month period ending
sixty days before the notice of rent space was given. If the amount of any individual adjustment otherwise justified
under this article is greater than such limit, the full justified amount shall be granted over a period of years such

that the rent does not increase by greater than the limit in any given year. (Ord. 998 N.S. § 6, 1990: Ord. 856 N.S.

1 ( part), 1988)

Article IV Unlawful Acts-Penalty

5.36.330 Violation-Penalty.

No person shall demand, accept, receive or retain any rent in excess of the amounts allowed under this chapter.
Any person may file a complaint regarding an alleged violation of this chapter with the city clerk. The city attorney
is authorized to, in his discretion, investigate and prosecute those complaints that in his determination merit

prosecution. Any person found to have demanded, accepted, received or retained any rent in excess of the

amounts allowed under this chapter is guilty of an infraction. Unless otherwise stated, the penalty to be imposed
upon conviction shall be (1) a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars for a first conviction; (2) a fine not exceeding
two hundred dollars for a second violation of the same ordinance within one year; (3) a fine not exceeding five

hundred dollars for each additional violation of the same ordinance within one year. For this purpose, a bail

forfeiture shall be deemed to be a conviction of the offense charged. (Ord. 856 N.S. § 1 ( part), 1988)

Article V Miscellaneous

5.36.350 Extension of time-Service by mail.
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